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3M Latvija SIA,
K. Ulmaņa gatve 5,
Rīga, LV-1004
+371 67 066 120
3M Lietuva
A. Goštauto g. 40A
LT-03163 Vilnius
+370 5 216 07 80

3М Россия
121614, Москва,
ул. Крылатская, д. 17, стр. З,
Б.Ц. «Крылатские Холмы»
+7 495 784 74 74

3M Eesti OÜ
Pärnu mnt. 158
11317 Tallinn
+372 6 115 900

3М Україна
Бізнес-центр "Горизонт Парк", 7
пов., вул. М. Амосова, 12, Київ
03680, Київ, Україна
тел. (044) 490 57 77.

3M Australia Pty Limited
1 Rivett Road, North Ryde
N.S.W. 2113
+61 (1)800 024 464

3M (EAST) AG PODRUŽNICA RH
Avenija Većeslava Holjevca 40
10010 Zagreb
+385 1 2499 750

3М България
Младост 4, бизнес парк София,
сграда 4, етаж 2
1766 София, България
тел: 02/9601911, факс 02/9601926

3M Representation Office Beograd
Milutina Milankovica 23
11070 Novi Beograd
+381 11 3018459
3M Turkey
Sehit Sinan Eroglu Cad. Akel Is
Merkezi, No: 6, A Blok
34805 Kavacik / Beykoz/
ISTANBUL-TURKEY
+90 216 538 07 77
3М Қазақстан ЖШС
Қазақстан Республикасы, 050051
Алматы қ., «Көктем-2»
бизнес-орталығы,
Фонвизин к-сі 17А, 3-ші қабатты,
тел.: +7 727 333 0000,
факс: +7 727 333 0001

Представительство 3М в
Беларуси, Бизнес-центр "Омега
Тауэр", 5й этаж
Пр-т Дзержинского, 57
220089 а/я 23 Минск, Беларусь
+375 17 372 70 06

3M New Zealand Limited
94 Apollo Drive, Rosedale
AUCKLAND 0632, New Zealand
+64 (0)800 364 357

3M (East) AG
"BRIDGE Plaza" 4th floor, 12
Bakikhanov street
Baku AZ 1065
+994 12 404 5050

3M Norge AS
Tærudgata 16
Postboks 300, 2001 Lillestrøm.
Tlf: 06384

Suomen 3M Oy
PL 600 (Keilaranta 6)
02151 Espoo
p. +358 9 525 21
Tengiliður á Íslandi:
Hannemanns Allé 53
DK 2300 København S
+45 43480100

3M Hellas MEPE
Κηφισίας 20,
151 25, Μαρούσι, Αθήνα, Ελλάδα
+30 210 68 85 300

3M España, S.L., Sucursal em
Portugal, Lda Edifício Office Oriente
Rua do Mar da China, nº 3 - 3º Piso A.
1990-138 Lisboa.
+351 21 313 4500

3M Poland Sp. z o.o.
Aleja Katowicka 117, Kajetany K /
Warszawy
05-830 Nadarzyn
+48 22 739 60 00
3M Hungária Kft.
Inforpark E Épület, 1117 Budapest
Neumann János utca 1/E
+36 1 270 7777

3M Česko, s.r.o.
V Parku 2343/24
148 00 Praha 4
+420 261 380 111

3M (Denmark) a/s
Hannemanns Allé 53
DK 2300 København S
+45 43480100

3M Slovensko s.r.o.
Polus Tower II, Vajnorská 100/B,
831 04 Bratislava, Slovensko
Tel: +421 249 105 211

3M (East) AG
Podružnica v Ljubljani
Cesta v Gorice 8, SI-1000
Ljubljana
+386 1 2003 630

3M ישראל בע״מ
91 רחוב מדינת היהודים
46120 הרצליה - 2042 ת׃ד.
+972 9 961 5000

3M România
Bucharest Business Park, Str.
Menuetului 12, cladirea D, et.3,
013713 Bucharest
+40 21 2028000

3M Italia srl
Via Norberto Bobbio 21
20096 Pioltello (MI)
+39 02 70351
3M España,S.L.
Juan Ignacio Luca de Tena,
19-25
28027 Madrid
+34 91 321 62 81
3M Nederland B.V.
Molengraaffsingel 29
2629 JD Delft
+31 (0)15 7822406

3M Svenska AB
Bollstanäsvägen 3
191 89 Sollentuna
+46 8 92 21 00

3M Österreich GmbH
Kranichberggasse 4
1120 Wien
+43 1 86686 0

3M Gulf Ltd.
P.O. Box 20191
Building 11, Third Floor, Dubai
Internet City, Deira
+ 971 4 367 0777

3M United Kingdom PLC
3M Centre, Cain Road
Bracknell, RG12 8HT
0870 60 800 60

3M Deutschland GmbH
Carl-Schurz-Str. 1
41453 Neuss
+49 2131 14 26 04

3M Belgium bvba/sprl
Hermeslaan 7
1831 Diegem
+32 2 722 51 11

3M Ireland
The Iveagh Building, The Park
Carrickmines, Dublin 18
1 800 320 500
3M South Africa
146a Kelvin Drive, Woodmead
Sandton 2128, Johannesburg
+27 11 806 2230

3M France
Bd de l'Oise
95006 Cergy Pontoise Cedex
+33 1 30 31 61 61

3M (Schweiz) GmbH,
Eggstrasse 93, Postfach,
8803 Rüschlikon, Switzerand,
Tel: 044 724 90 90.

3M Egypt Trading Ltd.
Sofitel Tower, 19th Floor,
Corniche el-Nil St.
Maadi, Cairo
+202 2525 9007

GZXO Please read these User Instructions in
conjunction with the 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ Powered Air
Turbo User Instructions and 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
Powered Air Turbo Reference Leaflet.
This filter when used with the TR-302E/TR-302E+ Powered Air Turbo as
part of an approved system conforms to the European Standard
EN12941 (classifications as detailed in the appropriate headtop User
Instruction).
The 3M filter selection guide contains full details of suitable filters for a
range of chemicals – please call 3M PSD Technical Affairs at your local
3M office, see back of this leaflet for addresses and telephone numbers.

APPROVALS
These products are type approved and audited annually by BSI,
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK,
Notified Body No. 0086.
These products are CE Marked to the requirements of Community
Directive 89/686/EEC or European Regulation (EU) 2016/425. The
applicable legislation can be determined by reviewing the
Certificate and Declaration of Conformity at
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ WARNINGS
• Leave the contaminated area immediately if:
a) Breathing becomes difficult or increased breathing resistance occurs.
b) You smell or taste contaminants or irritation occurs.
• Discard the filter and replace with new filter of the same type.
• The filter shall not be fitted directly to the headtop.
• If disposal of parts is required this should be undertaken in accordance
with local health and safety and environmental regulations.

LIMITATIONS OF USE
• Do not use for respiratory protection against unknown atmospheric
contaminants or when concentrations of contaminants are unknown or
immediately dangerous to life or health (IDLH).
• Do not use in atmospheres containing less than 19.5% oxygen. (3M
definition. Individual countries may apply their own limits on oxygen
deficiency. Seek advice if in doubt).
• Do not use against contaminants with poor warning properties.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
This product should be stored in the packaging provided in dry, clean
conditions, away from direct sunlight, sources of high temperature,
petrol and solvent vapours. Do not store outside the temperature range
-30°C to +50°C or with humidity above 90%. If the product will be stored
for an extended period of time before use, the suggested storage
temperature is 4°C to 38°C. Before initial use, always check that the
product is within the stated shelf life (use by date).
] = End of Shelf Life,\ = Temperature Range,
` = Maximum Relative Humidity, R = Reusable,
K = Packaging not suitable for food contact.
J = Dispose in accordance with local regulations

The original packaging is suitable for transporting the product
throughout the European Union.

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS
The filter cannot be cleaned and should be replaced if excessively dirty.
^ Keep inner filter seal clean.
The seal can be cleaned with fresh water but ensure that water does not
enter the filter.
^ Never attempt to clean filters by knocking or blowing out
accumulated material.

Part Number and
Filter Type
TR-3712E P R White Particulate
TR-3802E P R White Particulates plus nuisance level

organic gases and vapours
below Workplace Exposure
Limit (WEL).

TR-3822E P R White Particulates plus Hydrogen
Fluoride gas up to 10 x
Workplace Exposure Limit
(WEL) and nuisance level acid
gases below WEL.

Colour Code Description

FBz Lire parallèlement à ces instructions la notice
d’instructions de l’unité filtrante 3M™ Versaflo™TR-302E/TR-302E+et
le Guide des Références 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+.
Ce filtre, utilisé avec l’unité filtrante TR-302E/TR-302E+ constitue une
partie d’un système homologué et est conforme aux exigences de la
Norme Européenne EN12941 (classification définie dans la notice
d’instructions de la pièce faciale correspondante).
Le guide de sélection 3M précise le type de filtre à utiliser face à de
nombreux contaminants. Contactez le département Solutions pour la
Protection Individuelle pour de plus amples renseignements.
Reportez-vous au dos de cette notice pour les adresse et numéro de
téléphone.
HOMOLOGATIONS
Ces produits sont approuvés CE de Type et audités annuellement par
BSI, Kitemark court, Davy Avenue, Knowhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP,
UK, Notified body N°0086
Ces produits sont marqués CE suivant les exigences de la
Directive Euopéenne 89/686/CE ou suivant le Réglement Européen
(EU) 2016/425. La legislation applicable est mentionnée sur la
Déclaration de Conformité et le Certificat disponible
surwww.3m.com/Respiratory/certs
^ ATTENTION
• Quitter immédiatement la zone contaminée si :
a) La respiration devient difficile ou si une insuffisance respiratoire se
fait sentir.
b) Vous sentez par voie buccale ou nasale la présence de
contaminants, ou en cas d’irritation.
• Otez le filtre et remplacez le par un autre neuf et du même type
• Le filtre ne doit pas être monté directement sur la pièce faciale.
• Veuillez à respecter la législation sécurité et environnement en vigueur
lorsqu'il s'agit de jeter des pièces de cet appareil.
LIMITES D'UTILISATION
• Ne pas utiliser ce système comme protection respiratoire contre des
contaminants atmosphériques inconnus, ou lorsque les concentrations
en contaminants sont inconnues ou directement dangereuses pour la
vie ou la santé.
• Ne pas utiliser dans les atmosphères contenant moins de 19,5 %
d’oxygène (définition 3M. Chaque pays peut appliquer ses propres
limites en matière d’insuffisance en oxygène. En cas de doute,
demandez conseil).
• Ne pas utiliser contre des contaminants ayant de faibles propriétés
d’auto-avertissement.
STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
L’appareil doit être stocké dans l’emballage fourni, dans un endroit sec,
propre, à l’abri du soleil et d’une source de chaleur. Il ne doit pas être
en contact avec des vapeurs de solvants ou d’essence. Stocker
l’appareil à des températures comprises entre -30°C et +50°C et à une
humidité inférieure à 90%. Si le produit est stocké sur une longue
période avant utilisation, la température de stockage recommandée est
de 4°C à 38°C. Avant d'utiliser le produit pour la première fois,
s'assurer que la date de validité n'est pas dépassée (date limite
d'utilisation).
] = Fin de la durée de vie,\ = Intervalle de températures,
` = Humidité relative maximale, R = Réutilisable,
K = Emballage pas adapté pour un contact alimentaire
J = Mettre au rebut conformément aux réglementations locales en

vigueur.
L'emballage d'origine du produit convient pour son transport dans toute
la Communauté Economique Européenne.
INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE
Le filtre ne peut pas être nettoyé et doit être remplacé s'il est
excessivement sale
^ Garder le joint d'étanchéité intérieur du filtre propre.
La zone d'étanchéité peut être nettoyée avec de l'eau fraiche mais
s'assurer que l'eau n'entre pas dans le filtre.
^ N'essayez jamais de nettoyer des filtres en frappant ou en soufflant
sur la matière accumulée sur celui-ci.

Type de filtre et
référence
TR-3712E P R Blanc Particules
TR-3802E P R Blanc Particules et odeurs organiques

gênantes, gaz et vapeurs
organiques en concentration
inférieure à la VME/VLB (Valeur
Moyenne d'Exposition/Valeur
Limite Belge).

TR-3822E P R Blanc Particules et acide fluorhydrique
en concentration inférieure à 10
fois la VME/VLB et odeurs
acides gênantes en
concentration inférieure à la
VME/VLB.

Code
couleur

Description

Daz Bitte lesen Sie die vorliegende
Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig und beachten Sie auch die
Bedienungsanleitung zu der 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
Gebläseeinheit sowie die Informationen auf dem Merkblatt zu der 3M™
Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ Gebläseeinheit.
Die vorliegenden Filter bilden, in Kombination mit der 3M Versaflo
TR-302E/TR-302E+ Gebläseeinheit, Teil eines nach EN12941
geprüften und zugelassenen Atemschutzsystemes (Details zu den
Zulassungen und Schutzstufen entnehmen Sie bitte den
Bedienungsanleitungen der eingesetzten Kopfteile).
Zur Auswahl der jeweils korrekten Filter beachten Sie bitte auch die
Filterauswahlhilfen der 3M. Bei offenen Fragen wenden Sie sich an die
Anwendungstechnik der Abteilung Arbeits- und Personenschutz Ihrer
lokalen 3M Niederlassung. Adressen und Telefonnummern finden Sie
am Ende dieser Anleitung.

ZULASSUNGEN
Diese Produkte sind typzugelassen und jährlich auditiert durch BSI,
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK,
Zugelassene Prüfstelle Nr. 0086.
Dieser Artikel ist CE gekennzeichnet nach den Anforderungen der
Gemeinschaftsrichtlinie 89/686/EEC oder der Europäischen
Richtlinie (EU) 2016-425. Die jeweils angewendete Rechtsvorschrift
kann durch die Prüfung des Zertifikates und der
Konformitätserklärung unter www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs

Artikelnummer
und Filtertyp
TR-3712E P R Weiß Partikel
TR-3802E P R Weiß Partikel und Gase- und Dämpfe

in Konzentrationen unterhalb
des Arbeitsplatzgrenzwertes
(AGW).

TR-3822E P R Weiß Partikel und
Fluorwaserstoff-Gase bis zum
10-fachen des AGW sowie
unangenehme saure Gase in
Konzentrationen unterhalb des
AGW.

Farbkodierung Beschreibung

bestimmt werden.

^ WARNHINWEISE
• Verlassen Sie den schadstoffbelasteten Bereich sofort, wenn:
a) Das Atmen schwer fällt oder der Atemwiderstand ansteigt.
b) Sie Gefahrstoffe schmecken oder riechen können oder eine Reizung
auftritt.
• Entsorgen Sie die gebrauchten Filter und ersetzen Sie diese durch
neue des gleichen Typs.
• Die Filter dürfen niemals direkt an einem Kopfteil angebracht werden.
• Bei Fragen zur Entsorgung von gebrauchten 3M Produkten beachten
Sie bitte die regionalen Entsorgungsvorschriften oder wenden Sie sich
an die Anwendungstechnik der Abteilung Arbeits- und Personenschutz
Ihrer lokalen 3M Niederlassung.

EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN
• Die Schutzausrüstung darf nicht gegenüber Schadstoffen unbekannter
Natur, unbekannter Konzentration oder oberhalb der zulässigen
Konzentrationen eingesetzt werden.
• Das vorliegende Produkt darf nicht bei einem Sauerstoffgehalt von
weniger als 17% eingesetzt werden (19,5 Vol.% - 3M-Empfehlung, bitte
achten Sie auf nationale Vorgaben).
• Setzen Sie diese Filter nicht bei Gefahrstoffen mit schlechten
Warneigenschaften ein.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT
Die vorliegenden Produkte sollten in der Originalverpackung bei
Raumtemperatur trocken gelagert werden und weder hohen
Temperaturen, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung noch Schadstoffen (z.B.
Lösemittel) ausgesetzt werden. Nicht außerhalb des
Temperaturbereichs von -30°C bis +50°C oder bei einer Luftfeuchtigkeit
über 90% lagern. Wird das vorliegende Produkt vor dem ersten Einsatz
über einen längeren Zeitraum gelagert, sollte die Lagertemperatur
zwischen 4°C und 38°C liegen. Überprüfen Sie vor Gebrauch, ob das
Produkt noch innerhalb der zulässigen Lagerdauer ist (use by date).
] = Lagerfähig bis,\ = Temperaturbereich,
` = Maximale relative Luftfeuchtigkeit, R = Re-usable - wieder
verwendbar,
K = Verpackung nicht für den Kontakt mit Lebensmitteln geeignet.
J = Nach lokalen Vorschriften entsorgen

Die Originalverpackung erfüllt alle Vorgaben für den Transport innerhalb
der Europäischen Gemeinschaft.

REINIGUNG
Der Filter kann nicht gereinigt werden und sollte ersetzt werden, wenn
er verschmutzt ist.
^ Achten Sie darauf, die innere Dichtlippe des Filters stets sauber zu
halten.
Die Dichtlippe kann mit Wasser gereinigt werden. Achten Sie aber
darauf, dass kein Wasser in den Filter eindringt.
^ Versuchen Sie niemals, die Filter durch "Ausklopfen" oder
"Ausblasen" zu reinigen.

Iz Si raccomanda di leggere le presenti Istruzioni d'Uso
insieme alle Istruzioni d'Uso relative al Sistema ad Aria Assistita 3M™
Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ e al fogliletto illustrativo del Sistema ad
Aria Assistita 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+.
Questo filtro quando utilizzato insieme al Sistema ad Aria Assistita
TR-302E/TR-302E+ come parte di un sistema approvato, è conforme
allo Standard Europeo EN12941 (classificazione dettagliata nelle
Istruzioni d'Uso dei rispettivi cappucci).
La guida alla selezione del filtro 3M contiene tutti i dettagli sui filtri
utilizzabili per le diverse sostanze chimiche - per maggiori informazioni
contattare il Servizio Tecnico 3M (per indirizzi e numeri di telefono
vedere sul retro di questo libretto).

APPROVAZIONI
Questi prodotti hanno l'approvazione di tipo e sono controllati
annualmente da BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton
Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Organismo Notificato numero 0086.
Questi prodotti sono marcati CE secondo i requisiti della Direttiva
comunitaria 89/686/CEE o del Regolamento Europeo (EU) 2016/425.
La legislazione applicabile può essere determinata prendendo
visione del Certificato e della Dichiarazione di Conformità
scaricabile da www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ RACCOMANDAZIONI
• Abbandonare immediatamente l’area contaminata se:
a) La respirazione diventa difficoltosa o si avverte un aumento della
resistenza respiratoria.
b) Si avverte l'odore o il sapore del contaminante o si manifestano
irritazioni.
• Smaltire il filtro e sostituirlo con uno dello stesso tipo.
• Il filtro non deve essere montato direttamente sul cappuccio.
• Se è previsto lo smaltimento dei componenti, deve essere effettuato in
conformità alla regolamentazione nazionale vigente in materia di
ambiente, salute e sicurezza.

LIMITAZIONI D’USO
• Non utilizzare il sistema per la protezione delle vie respiratorie quando
i contaminanti atmosferici sono sconosciuti oppure quando le
concentrazioni non sono note o presentano un pericolo immediato per
la vita e la salute (IDLH).
• Non utilizzare in atmosfere contenenti meno del 19.5% di ossigeno
(definizione 3M. I limiti riguardanti la presenza di ossigeno possono
variare da nazione a nazione. In caso di dubbi, chiedere informazioni in
merito).
• Non usare con contaminanti con basse proprietà di avvertimento.

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO
Conservare questo prodotto nell'imballo originale, in un luogo asciutto e
pulito, distante dalla luce diretta del sole, da fonti di calore e da vapori di
petrolio o solventi. Non immagazzinare al di fuori dell'intervallo di
temperatura compreso fra -30°C e +50°C oppure con una umidità
superiore al 90%. Se il prodotto deve essere tenuto a magazzino per un
lungo periodo di tempo prima dell'utilizzo, conservare a una
temperatura compresa tra 4°C e 38°C. Prima dell'utilizzo, verificare
sempre che il prodotto non sia scaduto.
] = Data di scadenza,\ = Intervallo di temperatura,
` = Massima Umidità Relativa, R = Riutilizzabile,
K = Imballaggio non adatto al contatto con il cibo.
J = Smaltire in conformità con le normative locali

La confezione originale è idonea per il trasporto del prodotto sul
territorio dell'Unione Europea.
ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA
Il filtro non può essere pulito e deve essere sostituito quando
eccessivamente sporco.
^ Tenere la chiusura del filtro interno pulita.
La guarnizione può essere pulita con acqua ma assicurarsi che l'acqua
non entri nel filtro.
^ Non tentare mai di pulire i filtri sbattendoli o soffiando via il materiale
filtrato accumulatosi.

Codice Parti e Tipo
di Filtro
TR-3712E P R Bianco Polveri
TR-3802E P R Bianco Polveri e odori fastidiosi da

vapori organici in concentrazioni
molto al di sotto del TLV (Valore
Limite di Soglia).

TR-3822E P R Bianco Polveri e Fluoruro di Idrogeno
fino a 10 x TLV e odori fastidiosi
da gas acidi in concentrazioni
molto al di sotto del TLV (Valore
Limite di Soglia).

Codice
Colore

Descrizione

E Por favor, lea estas instrucciones junto con las instrucciones
de uso del 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ y junto con el manual
de referencia del 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+.
Este filtro, utilizado con el motoventilador del TR-302E/TR-302E+ como
parte de un conjunto aprobado, cumple los requisitos de la norma
europea EN12941 (la clasificación se detalla en las instrucciones de
uso de la unidad de cabeza correspondiente).
La guía de selección de filtros 3M contiene detalles completos del filtro
más adecuado para una extensa lista de productos químicos - si desea
obtener más información, contacte con 3M (encontrará datos de
contacto en la contraportada de estas instrucciones).

APROBACIONES
Estos productos son aprobados por tipo y auditados anualmente por
BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP,
UK (Notified body number 0086)
Este producto es conforme a los requisitos del marcado CE según
la Directiva Europea 89/696/CEE o el Reglamento Europeo (EU)
2016/425. Para determinar la legislación aplicable se puede revisar
el Certificado o la Declaración de Conformidad en
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs

^ ADVERTENCIAS
• Abandone inmediatamente el área contaminada si:
a) Se hace difícil o aumenta la resistencia a la respiración.
b) Nota olor, sabor o irritación producida por las sustancias
contaminantes.
• Deseche el filtro y sustitúyalo por un nuevo filtro del mismo tipo.
• El filtro no debe colocarse directamente en la unidad de cabeza.
• Si necesita desechar parte del equipo, debe seguirse la legislación en
materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente en vigor.

LIMITACIONES DE USO
• Este equipo no debe utilizarse como protección respiratoria frente a
contaminantes desconocidos, frente a concentraciones desconocidas o
en situaciones inmediatamente peligrosas para la salud o la vida
(IDLH).
• No utilice en atmósferas que contengan menos del 19.5% de oxígeno
(definición de 3M; cada país puede aplicar sus propios límites de
deficiencia de oxígeno. Consúltenos en caso de duda).
• No utilice frente a contaminantes con bajas propiedades de aviso.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE
Este producto debe almacenarse en el embalaje en el que se

Part Number and
Filter Type
TR-3712E P R White Particulate
TR-3802E P R White Particulates plus nuisance level

organic gases and vapours
below Workplace Exposure
Limit (WEL).

TR-3822E P R White Particulates plus Hydrogen
Fluoride gas up to 10 x
Workplace Exposure Limit
(WEL) and nuisance level acid
gases below WEL.

Colour
Code

Description

HB Lees deze gebruikershandleiding in combinatie met die
van de 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ motorunit en 3M™
Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ motorunit gebruikershandleiding.
Dit filter indien gebruikt met de TR-302E/TR-302E+ motorunit als
onderdeel van een erkend systeem voldoet aan de Europese norm
EN12941 (classificaties zoals beschreven in de desbetreffende
hoofdkap gebruiksaanwijzing).
De 3M filterkeuzegids bevat alle gegevens over geschikte filters voor
uiteenlopende chemische stoffen – neem contact op met de Technical
Affairs van de afdeling 3M Veiligheidsproducten in uw lokale
3M-vestiging, adressen en telefoonnummers vindt u op de achterkant
van deze folder.
KEURINGEN
Deze producten zijn goedgekeurd en worden jaarlijks gecontroleerd
door BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5
8PP, UK, Keuringsinstantienummer 0086.
Deze producten zijn CE gemarkeerd en voldoen aan de eisen van
de Richtlijn 89/686/EEG en Europese Regelgeving (EU)2016/425. De
specifieke regelgeving kan worden bepaald door inzage in het
certificaat en de conformiteitsverklaring beschikbaar
op:www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ LET OP
• Verlaat de verontreinigde zone onmiddellijk wanneer:
a) Ademhalen moeilijk wordt of bij verhoogde ademweerstand.
b) U de verontreiniging ruikt of proeft, of als er irritatie ontstaat.
• Verwijder het filter en vervang het door een nieuwe van hetzelfde type.
• Het filter zal niet direct in de hoofdkap worden geplaatst.
• Indien onderdelen moeten worden weggegooid, moet dat gebeuren
conform de lokale regelgeving over veiligheid en milieu.
GEBRUIKSBEPERKINGEN
• Nooit gebruiken als adembescherming tegen onbekende
verontreinigingen, indien de concentraties niet bekend zijn, of wanneer
er onmiddellijk levensgevaar is.
• Nooit gebruiken wanneer het zuurstofgehalte in de lucht lager is dan
19,5%. (Voorschrift van 3M. Individuele landen kunnen eigen
limietwaarden voor zuurstoftekort toepassen. Vraag in geval van twijfel
om advies).
• Gebruik dit product niet bij verontreinigende stoffen die slecht kunnen
worden gedetecteerd.
OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT
Dit product moet worden opgeslagen in de meegeleverde verpakking in
een droge en schone omgeving, weg van direct zonlicht, bronnen van
hoge temperatuur, benzine en dampen ontstaan uit oplosmiddelen. Niet
bewaren buiten het temperatuurbereik -30°C tot 50°C of bij een
vochtigheidsgraad hoger dan 90%. Als het product een lange tijd voor
gebruik zal worden opgeslagen, dan bedraagt de aanbevolen
opslagtemperatuur 4°C tot 38°C. Check vóór het eerste gebruik of de
bewaartermijn niet is overschreden.
] = Einde houdbaarheid,\ = Bewaartemperatuur,
` = Maximale relatieve luchtvochtigheid, R = herbruikbaar,
K = Verpakking is niet geschikt voor contact met voeding.
J = Afvalverwerking overeenkomstig de plaatselijke voorschriften.

De originele verpakking is geschikt om het product binnen de Europese
Gemeenschap te vervoeren.
REINIGINGSINSTRUCTIES
Het filter kan niet worden gereinigd en moet worden vervangen bij
overmatige vuilvorming.
^ Houdt de binnenfilterafsluiting schoon.
De afsluiting kan worden gereinigd met vers water maar zorg ervoor dat
het water niet in het filter komt.
^ Probeer nooit om filters schoon te maken door ze te kloppen of door
het opgehoopte materiaal weg te blazen.

Onderdeelnr. en
filtertype

Wit Stofdeeltjes
Wit Stofdeeltjes plus de mate van

hinderlijkheid m.b.t. organische
gassen en dampen onder de
(Wettelijke Nederlandse
Grenswaarde) WNG.

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R Wit Stofdeeltjes plus
waterstoffluoridegas tot 10 x
(Wettelijke Nederlandse
Grenswaarde) WNG en de mate
van hinderlijkheid m.b.t. zure
gassen onder de WNG.

Kleurcode Beschrijving

S Läs dessa bruksanvisningar tillsammans med
bruksanvisningen för 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ fläktenhet
och referensbroschyren för3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+.
Dessa filter, som tillsammans med TR-302E/TR-302E+ fläktenhet, utgör
en del av ett godkänt system, uppfyller kraven i den europeiska
standarden SS-EN12941 (klassning enligt specifikation i
bruksanvisningen för respektive huvudtopp).
3M filtervalsguide är en guide för val av filter till ett brett spektra av
kemikalier, för mer information kontakta 3M, se baksidan för
kontaktuppgifter.

GODKÄNNANDEN
Dessa produkter är typgodkända och kontrollerade årligen av BSI,
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK,
Anmält organ nr 0086.
Dessa produkter är CE märkta enligt kraven i direktivet 89/686/EEC
eller EU-förordningen 2016/425. Det regelverk som produkterna
uppfyller kan hittas i CE-certifikatet eller Declaration of Conformity
påwww.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ VARNING
• Lämna omedelbart det förorenade området om:
a) Det blir svårt att andas eller andningsmotståndet ökar.
b) Du känner lukt eller smak av föroreningar eller om du känner irritation
i luftvägarna.
• Kassera filtret och ersätt med ett nytt filter av samma typ.
• Filtret ska inte placeras på huvudtoppen.
• Om vissa delar av utrustningen måste kasseras skall detta göras enligt
gällande miljö och säkerhetsföreskrifter.

BEGRÄNSNING VID ANVÄNDNING
• Utrustningen får inte användas som skydd mot föroreningar vars
koncentrationer eller sammansättningar är okända eller omedelbart
livshotande(IDLH).
• Utrustningen får inte användas om syrehalten i omgivande luft är lägre
än 19,5% (definition enl. 3M. Enskilda länder kan tillämpa egna gränser
för syrebrist. Sök information om du är osäker).
• Använd inte mot föroreningar med dåliga varningsegenskaper.

FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT
Denna produkt ska förvaras i förpackningen i ett torrt och rent utrymme.
Den ska inte utsättas för solljus, hög temperatur eller ångor från bensin
eller lösningsmedel. Förvara inte utanför temperaturområde -30°C till
+50°C eller med en luftfuktighet över 90%. Om produkten ska lagras
under en längre period innan användning, är rekommenderad
förvaringstemperatur mellan 4°C och38°C. Se till att rekommenderad
sista användningsdag inte har passerats, innan användning.
] = Rekommenderas sista användningsdag.,\ =
Lagringstemperatur,
` = Maximala relativa fuktighet, R= Flergångsbruk,
K = Förpackningen ska inte användas till förvaring av mat.
J = Kasseras i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser.

Förpackningarna till dessa produkter lämpar sig för att transportera
produkterna inom EU-området.
RENGÖRNING
Filtret SKA inte rengöras utan ska ersättas om det blir smutsigt.
^ Se till att hålla tätningen mot filtret ren.
Tätningen kan rengöras med rent vatten. Se dock till att inget vatten
kommer in i filtret.
^ Filter ska ALDRIG rengöras genom att knackas eller blåsas rent.

Artikelnummer och
filtertyp
TR-3712E P R Vit Partiklar
TR-3802E P R Vit Partiklar samt organiska gaser

och ångor under det hygieniska
gränsvärdet (HGV).

Vit Partiklar och vätefluorid upp till
10 x det hygieniska gränsvärdet
(HGV) och sura gaser under
HGV

Färgkod Beskrivning

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R

d Læs venligst denne brugsanvisning sammen med 3M™
Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ Turbo brugsanvisning og 3M™ Versaflo
™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ Turbo reference indlægsseddel.
Bruges dette filter med TR-302E/TR-302E+ Turboenheden som en del
af et godkendt system lever det op til Europæisk standard EN 12941
(klassifikationer beskrevet i brugsanvisningen for den aktuelle
hoveddel.)
3Ms filterguide indeholder oversigt over en række kemiske forureninger,
og hvilke filtre der kan bruges imod disse. Kontakt din 3M forhandler
eller 3M a/s for yderligere information.

GODKENDELSER
Produktet er typegodkendt af BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue,
Knowhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, bemyndiget organ no. 0086.
Produktet er CE-certificeret jf. EU-direktiv 89/686/EEC eller
EU-forordning 2016/425. Den relevante regulering fremgår af
CE-certifikat eller overensstemmelseserklæring (DoC) på
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ ADVARSLER
• Forlad straks det forurenede område, hvis:
a) Det bliver vanskeligt at trække vejret eller åndingsmodstanden øges.
b) Forurening kan lugtes eller smages eller der opstår irritation.
• Kasser filtret og erstat med filter af samme type.
• Filteret skal ikke monteres direkte i hoveddelen.
• Hvis bortskaffelse af brugte dele er nødvendig, skal det ske efter
gældende myndighedsregler.

ANVENDELSESBEGRÆNSNINGER
• Åndedrætsværnet må ikke benyttes som beskyttelse mod ukendte
luftforureninger, hvor forureningens koncentration ikke er kendt eller
hvor koncentrationen betyder umiddelbar fare for liv eller helbred
(IDLH).
• Brug ikke udstyret på steder hvor luften indeholder mindre end 19,5%
ilt (3M's definition. I nogen lande gælder andre minimumsværdier for
iltindholdet. Undersøg dette i tvivlstilfælde).
• Brug ikke mod forureninger med dårlige advarselsegenskaber.

OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Produktet bør opbevares i emballagen i tørre og rene omgivelser bort
fra direkte sollys, kilder med høj temperatur, benzin og
opløsningsmiddeldampe. Må ikke opbevares udenfor
temperaturområdet -30 °C til +50 °C eller ved en luftfugtighed over 90
%. Hvis produktet skal opbevares i længere tid før brug, er anbefalet
lagertemperatur 4 °C til 38 °C. Før brug, check altid at produktet er
indenfor sidste ibrugtagningsdato.
] = Sidste ibrugtagningsdato,\ = Opbevaringstemperatur,
` = Maksimal relativ fugtighed, R = Kan genbruges (Reusable),
K = Emballagen er ikke egnet til fødevarer.
J = Bortskaf i henhold til lokale bestemmelser.

Den originale emballage er egnet til transport af produktet i hele Den
Europæiske Union.
RENGØRING
Filtret kan ikke renses og skal erstattes hvis det er meget snavset.
^ Hold filterets indre forsegling ren.
Forseglingen kan rengøres med rent vand, men vær sikker på at der
ikke kommer vand i filteret.
^ Forsøg aldrig at rengøre filtrene ved at banke eller blæse opsamlet
materiale ud.

Produktnummer
og filtertype

Hvid Partikler
Hvid Partikler og ubehagelig lugt fra

organiske gasser og dampe
under GV (grænseværdien).

Hvid Partikler og Hydrogenflourid
op til 10 x GV og ubehagelig
lugt fra sure gasser under GV.

Farvekode Beskrivelse

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R

N Les disse instruksjonene sammen med bruksanvisningene til
3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ batteriturboer og referanseheftene
til 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ batteriturboer.
Filteret, brukt sammen med TR-302E/TR-302E+ batteriturboer som del
av et godkjent system, oppfyller kravene i EN12941 (klassifisering som
beskrevet i bruksanvisning til aktuelt hodesett).
3Ms filterguide inneholder oversikt over en rekke kjemiske
forurensninger og hvilke filtre som kan brukes mot disse. Kontakt 3M
Norge AS avd. Verneprodukter for mer informasjon. Kontakinformasjon
finner du på baksiden av dette heftet.

GODKJENNINGER
Disse produktene er typegodkjent og undersøkt årlig av BSI, Kitemark
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK,
Akkreditert Sertifiseringsinstitutt nr. 0086.
Disse produktene er CE merket i henhold til kravene i Direktivet
89/686/EEC eller Europeisk Regulering (EU) 2016/425. Aktuell
lovgivning er oppført i Sertifikatet og Samsvarserklæringen som
finnes på www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ ADVARSLER
• Forlat det forurensede området umiddelbart hvis:
a) Det blir vanskelig å puste eller du merker økt pustemotstand.
b) Du smaker eller lukter forurensningene, eller merker irritasjon.
• Kast filteret og erstatt det med et nytt filter av samme type.
• Filteret skal ikke festes direkte på hodesettet.
• Destruksjon av deler skal gjøres i henhold til lokalt regelverk.

BRUKSBEGRENSNINGER
• Må ikke brukes hvis konsentrasjonene av forurensninger utgjør
øyeblikkelig fare for liv og helse (IDLH), er ukjente eller har dårlige
varslingsegenskaper (f.eks. lukt eller smak).
• Må ikke brukes i områder som inneholder mindre enn 19,5% oksygen
(3M definisjon).
• Skal ikke brukes mot forurensninger med dårlige varslingsegenskaper.

LAGRING OG TRANSPORT
Dette produktet bør lagres i originalforpakning i tørre, rene omgivelser.
Unngå direkte sollys, høy temperatur, bensin eller organiske damper.
Må ikke lagres utenfor temperaturområdet -30°C til +50°C, eller med
luftfuktighet over 90%. Hvis produktet skal lagres i en lengre periode før
bruk, anbefales det at lagringstemperaturen er fra 4°C til 38°C.
Kontroller at produktet er innenfor utløpsdatoen før det taes i bruk.
] = Siste bruksdato,\ = Temperaturområde,
` = Maksimal relativ luftfuktighet, R = kan benyttes i flere skift.,
K = Forpakning er ikke egnet for kontakt med matvarer.
J = Avhendes i samsvar med nasjonale/lokale regler

Vi anbefaler å bruke originalforpakning ved transport.
RENGJØRING
Filteret kan ikke rengjøres og må erstattes hvis det blir veldig skittent.
^ Hold den indre filtertetningen ren.
Tetningen kan rengjøres med vann, men pass på at vannet ikke
kommer inn i filteret.
^ Forsøk aldri å rengjøre filteret ved å slå eller blåse ut
forurensningene.

Produkt- nummer/
Filtertype

Hvit Partikler
Hvit Partikler i tillegg til ubehagelige

lukter fra organiske damper
under tiltaksverdi.

Hvit Partikler i tillegg til
hydrogenfluorid opp til 10 x
tiltaksverdi og ubehagelige
lukter fra sure gasser under
tiltaksverdi.

Fargekode Beskrivelse

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R

f Lue tämä käyttöohje yhdessä 3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+ -puhallinyksikön käyttöohjeiden ja 3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+-puhallinyksikön tuotelehtisen kanssa.
Tämä suodatin, kun sitä käytetään yhdessä TR-302E/TR-302E+
-puhallinyksikön kanssa osana hyväksyttyä järjestelmää, täyttää
eurooppalaisen standardin EN 12941 vaatimukset (luokitukset on
mainittu käytettävän suojapäähineen käyttöohjeessa).
3M-suodattimien valintaopas sisältää tarkat tiedot sopivista
suodattimista eri kemikaaleille – ota yhteys Suomen 3M Oy:n
Työsuojelutuotteiden osastoon, katso yhteystiedot tämän julkaisun
takasivulta.

HYVÄKSYNNÄT
Nämä suojaimet on tyyppihyväksynyt ja niiden vuosittaisesta
auditoinnista vastaa BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill,
Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, ilmoitettu laitos nro 0086.
Näiden tuotteiden CE-merkintä osoittaa niiden vastaavan joko
Yhteisön Direktiiviä 89/686/EEC tai Eurooppalaista Asetusta (EU)
2016/425. Kulloinkin tuotteiden merkinnöissä sovellettava
säännöstö ilmenee sertifikaatista sekä
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta (DoC) verkko-osoitteessa
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs

^ VAROITUKSET
• Poistu välittömästi epäpuhtauksia sisältävältä alueelta, jos:
a) Hengittäminen vaikeutuu tai hengitysvastus kasvaa suureksi.
b) Haistat tai maistat epäpuhtauksia tai ilmenee ärsytystä.
• Hävitä suodatin ja korvaa se uudella samantyyppisellä.
• Suodatinta ei saa kiinnittää suoraan päähineosaan.
• Osien hävittäminen on tehtävä noudattaen voimassa olevia
ympäristömääräyksiä.

KÄYTTÖRAJOITUKSET
• Älä käytä hengityksensuojaimia suojaamaan tuntemattomilta ilmassa
olevilta epäpuhtauksilta, jos epäpuhtauspitoisuuksia ei tunneta, tai ilma
sisältää terveydelle välittömästi vaarallisia epäpuhtauksia (IDLH).
• Älä käytä hengityksensuojaimia ympäristöissä, joiden happipitoisuus
on alle 19,5 % (3M:n määritelmä. Yksittäiset maat voivat soveltaa omia
happipitoisuuden raja-arvoja. Kysy tarvittaessa lisätietoja).
• Älä käytä epäpuhtauksille, jotka ovat huonosti aistittavissa.

SÄILYTYS ja KULJETUS
Tätä suojainta tulee säilyttää omassa pakkauksessaan kuivassa,
puhtaassa paikassa, erossa suorasta auringonpaisteesta, korkean
lämpötilan lähteistä, bensiini- ja liuotinhöyryistä. Sallittu lämpötila-alue
varastoinnin aikana on -30°C ...+50°C ja ilmankosteus enintään 90%.
Jos tuotetta varastoidaan pitkään ennen käyttöä, suositeltava
varastointilämpötila on 4°C - 38°C. Ennen käyttöönottoa, varmista aina
pakkauksesta suojaimen voimassaoloaika.
] = Varastointiaika päättyy,\ = Varastotilan lämpötila-alue,
` = Varastotilan suurin suhteellinen kosteus,
R=Uudelleenkäytettävä,

Osanumero ja
suodatintyyppi

valkoinen Hiukkaset
valkoinen Hiukkaset sekä orgaanisten

kaasujen ja liuotinhöyryjen
epämiellyttävät pitoisuudet, ts.
alle HTP:n (haitalliseksi tunnettu
pitoisuus).

valkoinen Hiukkaset, fluorivetykaasu 10 x
HTP (haitalliseksi tunnettu
pitoisuus) asti sekä happamien
kaasujen epämiellyttävät
pitoisuudet, ts. alle HTP:n.

Värikoodi Kuvaus

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R

i Lesið þessar notendaleiðbeiningar í tengslum við
notendaleiðbeiningar 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+loftdælunnar
og sérleiðbeiningar 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+loftdælunnar.
Þessi sía, þegar hún er notuð með TR-302E/TR-302E+ loftdælu sem
hluti af samþykktu kerfi, samræmist Evrópustaðlinum EN 12941 (flokkun
skilgreind í viðeigandi notendaleiðbeiningum með höfuðstykki).
Vörulistinn yfir 3M-síur inniheldur nánari upplýsingar um hvaða síur
henta ýmsum íðefnum – hringið í tækniþjónustu 3M OH&ES hjá
skrifstofu 3M á viðkomandi svæði, símanúmer og heimilisföng eru birt
aftan á bæklingnum.

VIÐURKENNINGAR
Þessar vörur eru gerðarviðurkenndar og skoðaðar árlega af BSI,
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP,
Bretlandi (tilkynntur aðili nr. 86).
Þessar vörur eru CE merktar til þess að standast kröfur tilskipunar
89/686/EBE eða Evrópureglugerðar (ESB) 2016/425. Viðkomandi
reglugerð má skoða með því að fara yfir vottorð og
samræmisyfirlýsingu á www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ VIÐVARANIR
• Yfirgefið mengaða svæðið umsvifalaust ef:
a) Erfitt verður að anda eða vart verður við aukið öndunarviðnám,
b) Vart verður við lykt eða bragð af aðskotaefnum eða ertingu.
• Fleygið síunni og skiptið henni út fyrir nýja af sömu gerð.
• Ekki festa síuna beint við höfuðstykkið.
• Ef farga þarf íhlutum ætti að gera það í samræmi við staðbundnar
reglugerðir um heilsu- og öryggisvernd og umhverfisvernd.

TAKMARKANIR Á NOTKUN
• Notið ekki sem öndunarhlíf gagnvart óþekktum aðskotaefnum í lofti
eða þegar styrkur aðskotaefna er óþekktur eða umsvifalaust hættulegur
lífi eða heilsu (IDLH).
• Notið ekki í andrúmslofti þar sem súrefnisinnihald er minna en 19,5%.
(Skilgreining frá 3M. Í hverju landi fyrir sig kunna að vera í gildi aðrar
takmarkanir hvað varðar súrefnisskort. Leitið ráða ef vafi leikur á
málum).
• Notið ekki gagnvart aðskotaefnum með slæma viðvörunareiginleika.

GEYMSLA OG FLUTNINGUR
Þessa vöru ætti að geyma í eigin umbúðum við þurr og hrein skilyrði,
fjarri sólarljósi, háum hita, bensíni og leysiefnagufum. Geymist ekki við
hitastig sem fer umfram -30°C til +50°C eða þar sem rakastig er hærra
en 90%. Ef varan er geymd til lengri tíma áður en hún er notuð er mælt
með að hún sé geymd við 4°C til 38°C. Fyrir fyrstu notkun skal ávallt
ganga úr skugga um að varan sé ekki komin fram yfir skráðan
endingartíma (lokadagsetningu).
] = Lokadagsetning geymslutíma,\ = Hitasvið,
` = Hámarksrakastig, R = Endurnýtanlegt,
K = Umbúðirnar henta ekki fyrir vöru sem er ætluð til neyslu.
J = Fargið í samræmi við staðbundnar reglugerðir.

Upprunalegar umbúðir henta til flutninga á vörunni um öll
Evrópusambandsríkin.
LEIÐBEININGAR UM HREINSUN
Ekki má hreinsa síuna og henni skal skipta út verði hún mjög óhrein.
^ Haldið innra síuþéttinu hreinu.
Hægt er að hreinsa þéttið með vatni en tryggið að ekkert vatn fari í síuna.
^ Reynið aldrei að hreinsa síur með því að banka eða blása
uppsöfnuðum óhreinindum í burtu.

Hlutanúmer og
síugerð

Hvítur Agnir
Hvítur Agnir ásamt lífrænum

lofttegundum og gufum á
óþægindastigi undir
viðmiðunargildi (TLV)

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R Hvítur Agnir ásamt vetnisflúoríðgasi í
styrk allt að 10 x viðmiðunargildi
(TLV) og súrar lofttegundir á
óþægindastigi undir
viðmiðunargildi.

Litakóði Lýsing

Part Number e Tipo
de filtro

Branco Partículas
Branco Particulas mais níveis

incómodos de gases e vapores
orgânicos abaixo do Valor Limite
de Exposição (VLE).

Branco Particulas mais Fluoreto de
Hidrogénio até 10 x o valor
limite de exposição (VLE) e
níveis incómodos de gases
ácidos abaixo do VLE.

Código de
cores

Descrição

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R

P Ler estas instruções de utilização em conjunto com as
instruções de utilização do Sistema Motorizado de Filtração de Ar 3M™
Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+e com o folheto de referências que
acompanha o mesmo equipamento 3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+.
Este filtro quando utilizado em conjunto com o Sistema Motorizado de
Filtração de Ar TR-302E/TR-302E+, como parte de um sistema
aprovado, está em conformidade com a Norma Europeia EN12941
(classificação em detalhe nas Instruções de Utilização da Unidade de
Cabeça respectiva).
O guia de selecção de filtros 3M contém informação completa sobre os
filtros que mais se adequam a cada um dos químicos - contacte por
favor o departamento técnico de Proteção Pessoal da 3M, consulte
neste folheto as respectivas moradas e números de telefone.

APROVAÇÕES
Estes produtos são aprovados e auditados anualmente pela BSI,
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keyes MK5 8PP, UK,
Organismo notificado Nº 0086.
Estes produtos têm marcação CE de acordo com os requisitos da
Diretiva 89/686/CEE ou de acordo com o Regulamento Europeu
(EU) 2016/425. A legislação aplicável pode ser determinada através
da revisão do Certificado e da Declaração de Conformidade em:
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ AVISOS
• Abandonar de imediato a área contaminada se:
a) A respiração se tornar difícil ou se ocorrer um aumento da
resistência à respiração.
b) Cheirar ou saborear contaminantes ou ocorrer irritação.
• Descarte o filtro e substitua por um filtro novo do mesmo tipo.
• O filtro não deve ser instalado directamente na Unidade de Cabeça.
• Se a eliminação de peças for necessária, deverão ter-se em conta a
legislação em vigor sobre material de segurança, saúde e meio
ambiente.

LIMITAÇÕES DE USO
• Não utilizar para protecção respiratória contra contaminantes
atmosféricos desconhecidos ou quando a concentração de
contaminantes for desconhecida ou imediatamente perigosa para a
saúde ou vida (IDLH).
• Não utilizar em atmosferas com menos de 19,5% de oxigénio
(definição da 3M. Cada país pode aplicar os seus próprios limites de
deficiência de oxigénio. Informe-se se tiver dúvidas).
• Não usar com contaminantes com fracas propriedades de aviso.

ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE
Este produto deve ser armazenado na embalagem original em
condições secas, limpas, longe da luz solar e de fontes de calor,
gasolina e vapores de solventes. Não armazenar fora dos limites de
temperatura -30°C a + 50°C ou com humidade acima dos 90%. Se o
produto for armazenado por um longo período de tempo antes da
utilização, a temperatura de armazenamento deverá estar entre 4°C e
38°C. Antes da primeira utilização, verifique sempre que o produto está
dentro da sua vida útil (utilizar até).
] = Fim de vida útil,\ = Limites de temperatura,
` = Humidade relativa máxima, R = Reutilizável,
K = Embalagem não adequada para contacto com alimentos.
J = Elimine de acordo com os regulamentos locais

A embalagem original é adequada para transportar o produto na União
Europeia.
INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA
O filtro não poderá ser limpo e deverá ser substituído se se encontrar
excessivamente sujo.
^ Mantenha a vedação interior do filtro limpa.
A vedação pode ser limpa com água, mas com cuidado para que a
água não entre em contacto com o filtro.
^ Nunca tente limpar os filtros batendo ou soprando materiais
acumulados.

g Παρακαλώ διαβάστε τις Οδηγίες Χρήσεως σε συνάρτηση με
τις οδηγίες χρήσεως των 3M™ Versaflo™TR-302E/TR-302E+ Powered
Air Turbo και 33M™ Versaflo™TR-302E/TR-302E+Powered Air Turbo
Reference.
Το φίλτρο αυτό όταν χρησιμοποιείται με το TR-302E/TR-302E+ ως

Κωδικός και
Τύπος Φίλτρου

Άσπρο Σωματίδια
Άσπρο Επίπεδα ενόχλησης για

σωματίδια, οργανικά αέρια και
ατμούς κάτω από το TLV.

Άσπρο Σωματίδια και αέρια φθοριδίου
υδρογόνου μέχρι 10 Χ TLV και
επίπεδα ενόχλησης όξινων
αερίων κάτω από TLV.

Χρωματική
Κωδικοποίηση

Περιγραφή

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R

p Niniejszą instrukcję należy czytać łącznie z instrukcją obsługi
jednostki 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ oray broszurą
referencyjną 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+.
Niniejszy element oczyszczajacy stosowany z jednostką
TR-302E/TR-302E+ jako element zatwierdzonego systemu, spełnia
wymagania normy EN 12941 ( klasyfikacja zgodnie z opisem w
instrukcji użytkowania odpowiedniego nagłowia).
Przewodnik po filtrach 3M zawiera wszystkie informacje niezbędne do
prawidłowego doboru filtrów odpowiednich dla danej grupy substancji
chemicznych - należy skontaktować się z Działem Technicznym 3M
OH&ES w miejscowym biurze 3M; adresy i telefony podane są na
końcu tej ulotki.

ZATWIERDZENIA
Niniejsze produkty pozytywnie przeszły ocenę typu WE i są corocznie
oceniane przez BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton
Keynes MK5 8PP, Wielka Brytania, Jednostka notyfikowana nr 0086.
Niniejsze produkty są oznakowanie znakiem CE zgodnie z
wymaganiami Dyrektywy Rady 89/686/EEC lub Rozporządzenia
(EU) 2016/425. Obowiązujące szczegółowe wymagania prawne
jakie spełniają te produkty mogą być ustalone na podstawie
przeglądu Certyfikatu i Deklaracji Zgodności dostępnych na
stronie internetowejwww.3m.com/Respiratory/certs

^ OSTRZEŻENIA
• Należy niezwłocznie opuścić zanieczyszczony obszar w przypadku:
a) utrudnionego oddychania lub wzrostu oporów oddychania,
b) pojawienia się smaku, zapachu lub podrażnienia.
• Usunąć filtr i zastąpić nowym tego samego typu.
• Nie należy mocować filtra bezpośrednio do nagłowia.
• W przypadku konieczności utylizacji sprzętu lub jego części należy
postępować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami ochrony środowiska i BHP.

OGRANICZENIA ZASTOSOWANIA
• Nie stosować do ochrony układu oddechowego przed nieznanymi
zanieczyszczeniami atmosfery lub w przypadku nieznanego stężenia
zanieczyszczeń lub gdy zanieczyszczenia bezpośrednio zagrażają
zdrowiu lub życiu (NDSP).
• Nie stosować w atmosferze zawierającej poniżej 19,5% tlenu.
(Zgodnie z definicją 3M. Poszczególne kraje mogą posiadać swoje
własne limity zawartości tlenu w atmosferze. W razie wątpliwości należy
zwrócić się o poradę).
• Nie stosować do ochrony przed substancjami o słabych
właściwościach ostrzegawczych.

PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT
Sprzęt należy przechowywać w dostarczonym opakowaniu w suchym i
czystym pomieszczeniu z dala od bezpośredniego oddziaływania
promieni słonecznych, źródeł wysokich temperatur, par benzyny i
rozpuszczalników. Nie przechowywać w temperaturze poniżej -30°C i
powyżej +50°C lub przy wilgotności powyżej 90%. Jeżeli produkt będzie
przechowywany przez dłuższy okres czasu przed użyciem, zalecaną
temperaturą przechowywania jest temperatura od 4°C do 38°C. Przed
użyciem należy zawsze sprawdzić czy nie został przekroczony termin
okresu przechowywania.
] = Koniec okresu przechowywania,\ = Zakres temperatur,
` = Maksymalna wilgotność względna, R = wielokrotnego użytku,
K = Opakowanie nie nadaje się do kontaktu z żywnością.
J = Produkt należy zutylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami

Oryginalne opakowanie produktu jest odpowiednie do jego
transportowania na terenie UE.
INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE CZYSZCZENIA
Nie należy czyścić filtrów. W przypadku nadmiernego zabrudzenia
powinny zostać wymienione.
^ Należy utrzymywać wewnętrzną uszczelkę filtra w czystości.
Uszczelka może być czyszczona przy użyciu czystej wody ale należy
się upewnić, że woda nie dostała się do wnętrza filtra.
^ Nigdy nie należy próbować czyścić filtrów przez ostukiwanie lub
wydmuchiwanie nagromadzonego pyłu.

Numer części i
typ filtra

Biały Cząstki stałe
Biały Cząstki stałe plus uciążliwy

poziom par organicznych
poniżej 1 NDS.

Biały Cząstki stałe opary
fluorowodoru poniżej 10 NDS
oraz uciążliwy poziom gazów
kwaśnych poniżej 1 NDS.

Kod koloru Opis

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R

h Kérjük, ezt az útmutatót a 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
szűrtlevegős turbóegység használati útmutatóval, valamint a 3M™
Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ szűrtlevegős turbóegység referencia
füzetével együtt olvassa el.
Ez a szűrő a TR-302E/TR-302E+ szűrtlevegős turbóegységgel
kombinálva egy minősített rendszert képez, mely megfelel az EN 12941
szabvány követelményeinek (a minősítés további részletezése a
megfelelő fejrész használati útmutatójában található).
A 3M szűrő kiválasztási segédlete vegyszerek széles skálája ellen
használható szűrőkről tartalmaz információt. További részletekért, kérjük,
keresse a 3M helyi képviseletét, (az elérhetőségi adatokat a használati
útmutató végén találja).
MINŐSÍTÉSEK
A termékeket évente bevizsgálta, és típustanúsítvánnyal ellátta a BSI,
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP,
Egyesült Királyság, azonosítószám: 0086.
Ezek a termékek CE jelöléssel vannak ellátva a 89/686/EGK tanácsi
irányelvnek vagy a 2016/425/EU európai rendeletnek megfelelően. A
vonatkozó jogszabályok megtalálhatók a Típustanúsítványban és a
Megfelelőségi Nyilatkozatban a www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs
oldalon.
^ FIGYELEM!
• Azonnal hagyja el a szennyezett területet, ha:
a) A légzés nehézzé válik vagy a légzési ellenállás megnő,
b) szennyezőanyag ízét vagy szagát érzi, vagy irritáció esetén.
• Cserélje ki a szűrőt és helyezzen be egy ugyanolyan típusú új szűrőt!
• A szűrő nem illeszthető közvetlenül a fejrészhez.
• Ha egyes alkatrészeket meg kell semmisíteni, azt a helyi egészségügyi,
biztonságtechnikai és környezetvédelmi szabályokkal megegyezően kell
végezni.
ALKALMAZÁSI KORLÁTOZÁSOK
• Ne használja légzésvédelemre ismeretlen atmoszférikus
szennyezőanyagok ellen, vagy amikor a szennyezőanyagok
koncentrációja ismeretlen, közvetlenül veszélyes az életre vagy az
egészségre (IDLH).
• Ne használja 19,5%-nál kevesebb oxigént tartalmazó légtérben! (3M
definíció. Egyes országok saját határértékeiket alkalmazhatják az
oxigénhiányra. Amennyiben kétségei vannak az alkalmazhatósággal
kapcsolatban, kérjen tanácsot!)
• Ne használja gyengén észlelhető tulajdonságú szennyezőanyagok ellen!
TÁROLÁS ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁS
A terméket az eredeti csomagolásban kell tárolni száraz, tiszta
körülmények között, közvetlen napsugárzástól, magas hőmérséklet
forrástól, benzin és oldószer gőzöktől távol. Ne tárolja -30°C és +50°C
közötti hőmérsékleti tartományon kívül vagy 90% páratartalom felett!
Amennyiben a terméket használat előtt sokáig tárolják, akkor a javasolt
tárolási hőmérsékleti tartomány 4°C és 38°C között van. Használat előtt,
mindig győződjön meg arról, hogy a termék még felhasználható
(ellenőrizze a dátumot)!
] = Felhasználható,\ = Tárolási hőmérséklet,
` = Maximális relatív páratartalom, R = újrahasználható (több
műszakban is),
K = A csomagolás nem alkalmas élelmiszerekkel való érintkezésre.
J = A helyi szabályzásoknak megfelelően semmisítse meg!

A termék eredeti csomagolása alkalmas az Európai Unió területén történő
szállításra.
TISZTÍTÁS
A szűrő nem tisztítható, amint túlságosan elszennyeződött, cserélni kell.
^ Tartsa tisztán a szűrő belső szigetelését!
A szigetelés tisztítható vízzel, de ügyelni kell arra, hogy a víz ne jusson be
a szűrőbe!
^ Soha ne módosítson, változtasson a terméken, ne próbálja meg a
szűrőben levő anyagokat kiszedni!

Termékkód /
szűrőtípus

Fehér Részecske
Fehér Részecskék, továbbá EH

(expozíciós határérték) alatti
szerves gázok és gőzök ellen.

Fehér Részecskék, továbbá 10xEH
koncentrációjú hidrogén-fluorid gáz,
valamint EH (expozíciós határérték)
alatti savas gázok ellen.

Színkód Megnevezés

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R

C Tyto Pokyny pro uživatele laskavě čtěte spolu s Návodem k
použití pro jednotky s pohonem vzduchu 3M 3M™ Versaflo™
Versaflo3M™ Versaflo™™TR-302E/TR-302E+
TR-302E/TR-302E+TR-302E a referenčním letákem téhož zařízení.
V případě použití spolu s jednotku s pohonem vzduchu
TR-302E/TR-302E+TR-302E v rámci schváleného systému splňuje
tento filtr požadavky evropského standardu EN12941 (klasifikace dle
podrobného popisu v příslušné návodu k použití příslušného náhlavního
zařízení).
Průvodce výběru 3M filtrů obsahuje veškeré možnosti použití filtrů pro
řadu chemikálií - volejte 3M OH&ES Technický servis, kontakty viz
zadní strana tohoto letáku.

SCHVÁLENÍ
Tyto produkty jsou každoročně typově schvalovány a překontrolovány
organizací BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowhill, Milton Keynes
MK58PP, UK, notifikovaný orgán č. 0086
Tyto produkty jsou označeny symbolem CE v souladu se směrnicí
89/686/EEC nebo evropským nařízením 2016/425. Příslušná
legislativa je uvedena v certifikátu a v prohlášení o shodě na
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ UPOZORNĚNÍ
• Okamžitě opusťte znečištěný prostor, jestliže:
a)Dýchání se stane obtížným nebo dochází ke zvýšenému odporu při
dýchání
b)Začnete vnímat chuť nebo pach škodlivé látky nebo dojde k jiné formě
podráždění.
• Vyhoďte filtr a místo něj použijte nový stejného typu.
• Filtr se nesmí přidělávat přímo na náhlavní díl.
• Je-li potřeba zlikvidovat některé součásti ochranného prostředku, mělo
by se tomu tak stát podle platných místních hygienických,
bezpečnostních a ekologických předpisů.

OMEZENÍ POUŽITÍ
• Nepoužívejte na ochranu dýchacích orgánů před neznámými
atmosférickými škodlivinami nebo v případě, že koncentrace škodlivin
není známá nebo bezprostředně ohrožuje lidský život či zdraví (IDLH -
immediately dangerous to life or health).
• Nepoužívejte v ovzduší obsahujícím méně než 19,5 % kyslíku
(definice společnosti 3M; některé země mohou mít vlastní definice
nedostatku kyslíku; pokud si nejste jisti, vyhledejte odbornou pomoc).
• Nepoužívejte proti látkám se slabými výstražnými vlastnostmi.

SKLADOVÁNÍ A PŘEPRAVA
Tento výrobek je třeba skladovat v dodaných obalech. Uchovávejte v
suchu, chraňte před přímými slunečními paprsky, zdroji tepla zahřátými
na vysokou teplotu, výpary benzinu a organických rozpouštědel.
Neskladujte při teplotách mimo uvedené teplotní rozpětí -30°C do
+50°C nebo ve vlhkosti nad 90%. Pokud bude produkt skladován po
delší dobu před užitím, doporučená skladovací teplota je od 4°C do
38°C. Před prvním použitím se nezapomeňte přesvědčit, že uváděná
skladová životnost výrobku ještě nevypršela.
] = Konec skladovatelnosti,\ = Teplota,
` = Maximální relativní vlhkost, R = pro opakované použití,
K = Obal není vhodný pro kontakt s potravinami.
J = Zlikvidujte v souladu s platnými místními předpisy.

Originální balení je vhodné k přepravě v rámci celého Evropského
hospodářského společenství.
INSTRUKCE PRO ČIŠTĚNÍ
Filtr nelze čistit a měl by být nahrazen v případě nadměrného
znečištění.
^ Udržujte vnitřní těsnění filtru čisté.
Těsnění může být čištěno čistou vodou ale zajistěte, aby se voda
nedostala do filtru.
^ Nikdy se nepokoušejte čistit filtry vyklepáváním či vyfukováním v
nich nahromaděných nečistot.

Produktový kód a
typ filtru

Bílá Částice
Bílá Částice + obtěžující hladiny

organických plynů a výparů pod
PEL (Přípustný expoziční limit).

Bílá Částice + plyny fluorovodíku až
do 10 x PEL (Přípustný
expoziční limit) a obtěžující
hladiny kyselých plynů pod PEL.

Kód barvy Popis

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R

k Prečítajte si tento návod na použitie spolu s návodom na
použitie pre filtračno-ventilačnú jednotku 3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+s núteným obehom vzduchu a s 3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+ referenčným letákom k tomuto výrobku.
Pokiaľ sa tento filter používa spolu s filtračno-ventilačnou jednotkou
TR-302E/TR-302E+ s núteným obehom vzduchu, ako súčasť
schváleného systému, spĺňa požiadavky Európskej normy EN12941
(klasifikácia, ako je uvedená v návode na použitie pre príslušný hlavový
diel).
3M sprievodca filtrami obsahuje všetky informácie potrebné pre správny
výber vhodných filtrov voči rôznym chemikáliám.

SCHVÁLENIA
Tieto produkty sú typovo schválené a každoročne kontrolované BSI,
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP,
Veľká Británia, autorizovaná skúšobňa č. 0086.
Tieto produkty majú označenie CE podľa požiadaviek
Spoločenskej smernice 89/686/EEC alebo Európskej regulácie (EU)
2016/425. Príslušné právne predpisy možno určiť preskúmaním
Certifikátu a vyhlásenia o zhode na
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ UPOZORNENIA
• Kontaminovanú oblasť ihneď opustite, ak:
a) sa dýchanie stane obtiažnym, alebo sa zvýši odpor pri dýchaní
b) zacítite pach alebo chuť kontaminantu, alebo nastane podráždenie.
• Vyhoďte filter a vymeňte ho za nový rovnakého typu.
• Filter sa nesmie nasadiť priamo na hlavový diel.
• Ak je nevyhnutné zlikvidovať časti výrobku, postupujte v súlade s
miestnymi ekologickými, bezpečnostnými a zdravotnými predpismi.

OBMEDZENIA POUŽITIA
• Nepoužívajte na ochranu dýchania voči neznámym znečisťujúcim
látkam, alebo ak je neznáma ich koncentrácia, alebo ak tieto látky
bezprostredne ohrozujú život a zdravie (IDLH).
• Nepoužívajte v atmosfére, ktorá obsahuje menej ako 19,5% kyslíka.
(Definícia 3M. Jednotlivé krajiny môžu aplikovať vlastné limity na
množstvo kyslíka. Ak máte pochybnosti, poraďte sa s bezpečnostným
technikom).
• Nepoužívajte voči znečisťujúcim látkam s nízkymi varovnými
vlastnosťami.

SKLADOVANIE A PREPRAVA
Tento produkt sa musí skladovať v pôvodnom obale, v zabezpečených
suchých a čistých podmienkach, bez priameho slnečného žiarenia,
ďaleko od zdroja vysokej teploty a výparov z benzínu a rozpúšťadiel.
Skladujte pri teplote -30°C až +50°C, pričom vlhkosť prostredia nesmie
prekročiť 90%. Ak bude výrobok skladovaný dlhšiu dobu pred použitím,
odporúča sa skladovať ho pri teplote od 4°C do 38°C. Pred prvým
použitím sa vždy uistite (podľa dátumu), či nebol prekročený dátum
spotreby.
] = Koniec doby použiteľnosti,\ = Teplotné rozpätie,
` = Maximálna relatívna vlhkosť, R = Na opätovné použitie,
K = Obaly nie sú vhodné pre styk s potravinami.
J = Likvidujte v súlade s miestnymi nariadeniami.

Na prenos zariadenia v rámci celej Európskej únie je vhodné originálne
balenie od výrobcu.
POKYNY NA ČISTENIE
Filter nečistite. Pokiaľ je nadmerne znečistený, vymeňte ho za nový.
^ Uchovávajte tesnenie vnútorného filtra v čistote.
Tesnenie je možné čistiť čistou vodou, ale je potrebné zabezpečiť, aby
sa voda nedostala do filtra.
^ Nikdy sa nepokúšajte vyčistiť filter pomocou búchania alebo fúkania
do nahromadeného materiálu.

Číslo dielu a typ
filtra

Biela Částice
Biela Ochrana voči časticiam a

nepríjemnému zápachu z
organických plynov a výparov,
ktoré sú nižšie ako NPEL
(Najvyšší prípustný expozičný
limit).

Biela Ochrana voči časticiam a
hydrogén fluoridovým plynom
do 10 násobku NPEL
(Najvyššieho prípustného
expozičného limitu) a
nepríjemnému zápachu kyslých
plynov, ktoré sú nižšie ako
NPEL.

Farebný
kód

Popis

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R

x Prosimo, preberite ta navodila skupaj z navodili za uporabo z
3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ turbo tlačno filtracijo zraka in 3M
™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ referenčnim letakom za turbo tlačno
filtracijo zraka.
Ta filter ob uporabi z TR-302E/TR-302E+ turbo tlačno filtracijo zraka
tvori odobren sistem, ki je v skladu z evropskim standardom EN12941
(podrobne klasifikacije so v navodilih za uporabo za primerno pokrivalo).
Vodič za izbiro 3M filtrov vsebuje vse podatke o primernih filtrih za vrsto
kemikalij - prosimo, kontaktirajte vaše lokalno 3M predstavništvo,
kontaktne podatke lahko najdete na zadnji strani tega letaka.

ODOBRITVE
Ti izdelki so odobreni in pregledani letno s strani BSI, Kitemark Court,
Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, številka
priglašenega organa 0086.
Ti izdelki imajo CE oznako in so v skladu z zahtevami direktive
skupnosti 89/686/EEC ali evropske regulative (EU) 2016/425.
Veljavno zakonodajo se lahko določi s pregledom certifikata in
izjave o skladnosti na spletni strani
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ OPOZORILA
• Takoj zapustite onesnaženo območje, če:
a) dihanje postane oteženo ali se pojavi povečan upor pri dihanju,
b) zavonjate ali okusite onesnaževalce ali če se pojavi draženje.
• Zavrzite filter in ga zamenjajte z novim filtrom enakega tipa.
• Ta filter se ne sme namestiti neposredno na pokrivalo.
• Če je potrebno odstranjevanje delov, ga je treba izvesti v skladu z
lokalnimi zdravstvenimi, varnostnimi in okoljskimi predpisi.

OMEJITVE PRI UPORABI
• Ne uporabljajte respiratorne zaščite pri neznanih zračnih
onesnaževalcih ali kadar so koncentracije onesnaževalcev neznane ali
neposredno nevarne za življenje ali zdravje (IDLH).
• Ne uporabljajte v ozračju, ki vsebuje manj kot 19.5% kisika. (3M-ova
definicija. Posamezne države lahko uporabljajo svoje mejne vrednosti
kisika. Če ste v dvomih, poiščite nasvet).
• Ne uporabljajte pri onesnaževalcih s slabimi opozorilnimi lastnostmi.

SHRANJEVANJE IN PRENAŠANJE
Ta izdelek shranjujte v originalni embalaži v suhem in čistem okolju,
stran od neposredne sončne svetlobe, virov visoke temperature,
bencina in hlapov topil. Ne shranjujte izven temperaturnega razpona od
-30°C do +50°C ali pri vlagi nad 90%. Če je izdelek pred uporabo dlje
časa shranjen, je priporočena temperatura pri shranjevanju 4°C do
38°C. Pred prvo uporabo preverite, če je izdelek v okviru navedenega
roka uporabe.
] = Konec roka uporabe,\ = Temperaturni razpon,
` = Maksimalna relativna vlaga, R = za večkratno uporabo,
K = Pakiranje ni primerno, da pride v kontakt s hrano.
J = Odstranite v skladu z lokalno zakonodajo.

Originalna embalaža je primerna za prenašanje izdelka po Evropski
uniji.
NAVODILA ZA ČIŠČENJE
Filtra ne morete očistiti, če je prekomerno umazan, ga morate
zamenjati.
^ Poskrbite, da je notranje tesnilo filtra čisto.
Tesnilo lahko očistite s čisto vodo, vendar voda ne sme priti do filtra.
^ Nikoli ne čistite filtra z izpihavanjem nabrane snovi.

Številka dela in
tip filtra

Bela Delci
Bela Delci in neprijetni nivo organskih

plinov in izpuhov pod mejno
vrednostjo.

Bela Delci in vodikofloridov plin do 10
x mejne vrednosti in neprijetni
nivo kislih plinov pod mejno
vrednostjo.

Barvna
koda

Opis

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R

3M יש לקרוא הוראות אלו בהתאמה עם הוראות למשתמש של מפוח אווירJ
Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E ™+ וההנחיות 

™TR-302E/TR-302E+ 3M™ Versaflo.המצורפות
מאושרת  המסנן בשימוש עם מפוח האוויר TR-302E/TR-302E+ מהווים מערכת

(פירוט נוסף בהוראות למשתמש בראשיות  EN12941 בהתאם לתקן האירופאי
הרלוונטיות).

לבחירת מסננים כולל פרטים נוספים לגבי התאמת מסננים לכימיקלים שונים  המדריך
- נא צור קשר עם מומחה טכני לנושאי מיגון אישי במשרדי 3M, ראה פרטי התקשרות 

מאחור.

אישורים
אלה מאושרים ומבוקרים לפי סוג מידי שנה על ידי: קיטמראק קורט, דייווי  מוצרים

אבניו, נווייהל, מילטו קיינס, MK5, 8PP' UK, גוף מאשר מס. 0086
או לפי רגולציה  EEC/89/686 דירקטיבה - CE מוצרים אלו מסומנים לפי דרישות

ובתעודות המשפטיות  אירופית 2016/425/ ניתן לצפות ברישום
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs:באתר

^אזהרות
מיידי אם: באופן יש להתרחק מהאזור המזוהם •

a) מתחילים קשיי נשימה או שההתנגדות לנשימה מתגברת.
b) מורגשים ריחות או טעמים של מזהמים או שנגרם גירוי.

בחדש מאותו סוג. • נתק את הפילטר והחליפו
לחבר את המסנן ישירות לראשיה. • אין

בהתאם לתקנות הבריאות, הבטיחות  יש לבצע זאת • אם יש צורך בהשלכת חלקים,
והסביבה המקומיות.

הגבלות לשימוש
לא ידועים או  • אין להשתמש במערכת להגנה על דרכי הנשימה מפני מזהמים

מיידית לחיי הלובש או  בריכוזים לא ידועים של מזהמים או ריכוזים המהווים סכנה
.(IDLH) בריאותו

(הגדרה של  אין להשתמש במערכת בסביבה שבה ריכוז החמצן נמוך מ-19.5% •
היעדר חמצן. אם יש לך ספק,  להחיל מגבלות משלהן על 3M. מדינות שונות עשויות

ברר).
חומרים כימיים אשר לא ניתן לזהותם. אין להשתמש כמיגון בפני •

והובלה אחסון
יבש, נקי ורחוק מאור שמש ישיר, טמפרטורות גבוהות  מוצר זה במקום יש לאחסן

בין מינוס 30מעלות עד +50 אין לאחסן בטמפרטורות שאינן וממסים/שמנים שונים.
לחות שמעל %90. אם המוצר מאוחסן זמן ממושך לפני השימוש,  מעלות או עם
ל 38°C. לפני השימוש  4°C בין היא הטמפרטורה הממוצעת המומלצת לאחסונו

(תאריך אחרון  חיי המדף תמיד כי המוצר נמצא בתחום בפעם הראשונה, יש לבדוק
לשימוש).

]= סוף חיי המדף,\= טווח טמפרטורות,
חוזר, = ניתן לשימוש R ,לחות יחסית מרבית =`

= האריזה אינה מתאימה לשימוש בתעשיית המזון K

= השלך לאשפה בהתאם לתקנות המקומיות J

האיחוד האירופי. מתאימה להובלת המוצר ברחבי האריזה המקורית
הוראות ניקוי

במידה והמסנן הזדהם, יש להחליפו. אסור לנקותו.
אטם המסנן במצב נקי. ^�שמור על פנים

יש לשים לב שלא ייכנסו לתוך המסנן. האטם ניתן לניקוי בעזרת מים, אך
אוויר. ^�אין לנסות לנקות את המסנן ע"י לחץ

החלק וסוג  מספר
המסנן

חלקיקיםלבן
חלקיקים ואדים אורגניים מטרידים ןבל

(סף החשיפה  TLV בריכוז מתחת ל
המותרת).

חלקיקים וגז מימן פלואור בריכוז של לבן
ואדים אורגניים  TLV מה עד פי 10

.TLV בריכוז נמוך מה

רואיתקוד צבע

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R

e Palun lugege neid kasutusjuhendeid koos 3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+ puhuri kasutusjuhendite ja 33M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+puhuri soovitusliku brošüüriga.
Kasutades seda filtrit koos TR-302E/TR-302E+ puhuriga osana
heakskiidetud süsteemist, vastab Euroopa Standardile EN12941
(täpsem klassifikatsioon on välja toodud vastavas peakatte
kasutusjuhendis).
3M filtrivaliku juhis sisaldab täpseid detaile erinevate kemikaalide puhul
sobivate filtrite kohta - helistage palun 3M IKV tehnilise toe numbrile
kohalikus 3M kontoris. Vaadake aadressi ja telefoninumbrit selle
brošüüri tagant.

TUNNUSTUSED
Need tooted on kinnitatud ja auditeeritud igal aastal BSI, Kitemarki
kohtu, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK poolt,
registrikoodiga nr 0086.
Need tooted on CE-markeeringuga nõuetele Ühenduse Direktiivi
89/686 / EMÜ või Euroopa määruse (EL) 2016/425. Kohaldatavad
õigusaktid saab määrata vaadates tunnistus ja
vastavusdeklaratsiooniwww.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ HOIATUSED
• Lahku viivitamatult saastatud piirkonnast, kui:
a) Hingamine muutub raskeks või ilmneb suurenenud hingamistakistus.
b)Tunned või maitsed saasteainet või ilmneb ärritust.
• Visake filter ära ning asendage uue sama tüüpi filtriga.
• Filtrit ei tohi otse peakatte külge paigaldada.
• Kui osade hävitamine on nõutav, peab seda sooritama kooskõlas
kohaliku tervise-, ohutuse- ja keskkonnamäärustikuga.

PIIRANGUD KASUTAMISEL
• Mitte kasutada hingamiskaitseks tundmatu õhureostusaine vastu, kui
reostusaine konsentratsioon on teadmata või kui see on koheselt ohtlik
teie elule ja tervisele. (IDLH)
• Mitte kasutada atmosfääris, mis sisaldab vähem kui 19,5% hapnikku.
(3M määratlus. Iseseisvad riigid võivad rakendada oma limiidi hapniku
puudumisele. Kahtluse korral küsida nõu).
• Ärge kasutage halbade hoiatavate omadustega saasteainete vastu.

LADUSTAMINE JA TRANSPORT
Seda toodet tuleb hoiustada pakendis kuivades ja puhastes tingimustes,
eemal otsesest päikesevalgusest, kõrge temperatuuri allikatest ning
bensiini ja lahusti aurudest. Ärge hoiustage väljaspool
temperatuurivahemikku -30°C kuni +50°C või niiskuses üle 90%. Kui
toodet hoiustatakse enne kasutamist pikemalt, on soovituslik
hoiustamistemperatuur 4°C kuni 38°C. Enne esmast kasutamist,
veenduge alati, et toote ettenähtud säilivusaeg kehtib.
] = Säilivusaja lõpp,\ = Temperatuurivahemik,
` = Maksimaalne Suhteline Niiskus, R = Taaskasutatav,
K = Vältige pakendi kokkupuudet toiduga.
J = Kõrvaldage kasutuselt vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele.

Originaalpakend on sobiv toote transportimiseks läbi Euroopa Liidu.
PUHASTUSJUHEND
Filtrit ei ole võimalik puhastada ja tuleb seetõttu välja vahetada kui see
on liiga mustaks muutunud.
^ Hoidke filtri tihend puhtana.
Tihendit võib puhastada värske veega, kuid ärge laske vett filtrisse.
^ Ärge kunagi püüdke puhastada filtreid neisse kogunenud aineid
välja koputades või puhudes.

Osanumber ja
filtri tüüp

Valge Tolmuosakesed
Valge Tolmuosakesed pluss ärritaval

tasemel orgaanilised gaasid ja
aurud alla LPN (lubatud
piirnormi).

Valge Tolmuosakesed pluss
vesinikfluoriidi gaas kuni 10 x
LPN (lubatud piirnorm) ja
ärritaval tasemel happelised
gaasid alla LPN.

Värvikood Kirjeldus

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R

L Lūdzam izlasīt lietotāja instrukcijas kopā ar 3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+ motorizēto gaisa padeves sistēmas lietotāja
instrukcijām un 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ motorizētā gaisa
padeves sistēmas informatīvo lapu.
Šī filtra lietošana kopā ar TR-302E/TR-302E+ motorizēto gaisa padevi
kā daļu no sistēmas, atbilst EN12941 Eiropas Standartam (detalizētas
klasifikācijas attiecīgā galvas aizsarga lietotāja instrukcijā).
3M filtru ceļvedis ietver piemērota filtra aprakstus strādājot ar plašu
ķīmisku vielu klāstu - lūdzam sazināties ar 3M darba aizsardzības
speciālistu, adreses un telefonus skatīt instrukcijas otrajā pusē.

APSTIPRINĀJUMI
Šiem produktiem ir piešķirts tipa apstiprinājums un katru gadu tos
pārbauda BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes
MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body No. 0086 (pilnvarota iestāde Nr. 0086).
Šie produkti ir ar CE marķējumu, kas atbilst Kopienas direktīvai
89/686/EEC vai Eiropas Regulai (EU) 2016/425. Piemērojamā
likumdošana ir atrodama un definēta Atbilstības deklarācijas
sertifikātāwww.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ BRĪDINĀJUMI
• Nekavējoties dodieties prom no piesārņotās zonas, ja:
a) Kļūst apgrūtinoši elpot.
b) Var sajust piesārņojuma smaržu vai garšu vai notiek kairinājums.
• Noņemiet filtru un nomainiet pret jaunu, tāda paša tipa filtru.
• Filtrs nav jāpievieno tieši pie galvas aizsarga.
• Ja ir nepieciešams atbrīvoties no kādām produkta daļām, tas jādara
saskaņā ar vietējās veselības, drošības un apkārtējās vides
noteikumiem.

LIETOŠANAS IEROBEŽOJUMI
• Neizmantot elpošanas aizsardzībai pret nezināmiem atmosfēras
piesārņojumiem vai gadījumos, kad piesārņojumu koncentrācija ir
nezināma, vai pastāv tūlītēja bīstamība dzīvībai vai veselībai (IDLH).
• Neizmantot atmosfērās, kur skābekļa daudzums ir mazāks par 19.5%
(3M definīcija: atsevišķas valstis var noteikt sev piemērotus
ierobežojumus skābekļa deficīta noteikšanai. Jautājiet pēc padoma, ja
rodas šaubas).
• Nelietojiet piesārņojumos ar sliktām brīdināšanas īpašībām.

Uzglabāšana un transportēšana
Šis produkts jāuzglabā iepakojumā, nodrošinot sausus, tīrus apstākļus,
neuzglabājot tiešos saules staros, augstas temperatūras avotu tuvumā,
benzīna un šķīdinātāju izgarojumos. Uzglabāšanas temperatūras
diapazons ir no -30°C līdz +50°C, kur mitruma līmenis nepārsniedz
90%. Ja produkts tiks uzglabāts ilgstošu laiku pirms lietošanas, tad
ieteicamās uzglabāšanas temperatūras ir no 4°C līdz 38°C. Pirms
sākotnējās lietošanas, vienmēr pārbaudiet vai produktam nav beidzies
norādītais glabāšanas laiks.
] = Glabāšanas termiņa beigas,\ = Temperatūra,
` = Maksimālais relatīvā mitruma daudzums, R = atkārtoti lietojams,
K = Iepakojums nav paredzēts kontaktam ar pārtikas produktiem.
J = Likvidējiet saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem

Oriģinālais iepakojums ir piemērots produkta transportēšanai pa Eiropas
Savienību.

TĪRĪŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS
Gadījumā, kad filtrs ir pārmērīgi netīrs, to nedrīkst tīrīt un ir jānomaina.
^ Iekšējo filtra blīvējumu uzturēt tīru.
Blīvējums var tikt mazgāts ar ūdeni, bet pārliecinieties, ka ūdens
neiekļūst filtrā.
^ Nekad nemēģiniet tīrīt filtra akumulēto materiālu izdauzot vai
izpūšot.

Detaļas nr. un
filtra tips

Balts Daļiņas
Balts Daļiņas plus organiskās gāzes

un tvaiki smakas līmenī zem
AER (arodekspozīcijas
robežvērtības).

Balts Daļiņas plus fluorūdeņraža gāze
līdz 10 x AER (arodekspozīcijas
robežvērtības) un skābju gāzes
smaku līmenī zem AER.

Krāsas
kods

Apraksts

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R

l Prašome perskaityti šias naudojimo instrukcijas kartu su 3M™
Versaflo™TR-302E/TR-302E+ Oro filtravimo įrenginio naudojimo
instrukcijomis ir 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+Oro filtravimo
įrenginio Informaciniu lapeliu.
Šis filtras, kai yra naudojamas kartu su TR-302E/TR-302E+ Oro
filtravimo įrenginiu kaip patvirtintos sistemos dalis, atitinka Europos
standarto EN12941 (klasifikacija, kaip nurodyta atitinkamose šalmo
naudojimo instrukcijose) reikalavimus.
3M filtrų pasirinkimo gide nurodyti visi filtrai, tinkantys apsaugai nuo
įvairių chemikalų - dėl detalesnės informacijos prašome kreiptis į 3M

Produkto kodas ir
filtro tipas
TR-3712E P R Balta Dalelės
TR-3802E P R Balta Dalelės ir nemalonaus lygio

organinės dujos bei garai
žemiau neviršytinos ribinės
vertės (Threshold Limit Value –
TLV).

TR-3822E P R Balta Dalelės ir vandenilio fluorido
dujos iki 10 x neviršytinos
ribinės vertės (Threshold Limit
Value – TLV) ir nemalonaus
lygio rūgščios dujos žemiau
neviršytinos ribinės vertės
(Threshold Limit Value – TLV).

Spalvinis
kodas

Aprašymas

r Va rugam cititi aceste instructiuni de utilizare3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+ impreuna cu instructiunile de utilizare si prospectul
pentru sistemul cu presiune pozitiva 3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+
Filtrul, atunci cand este utilizat impreuna cu sistemul cu presiune
pozitiva TR-302E/TR-302E+, ca si parte dintr-un sistem certificat, este
conform cu standardul european EN12941 (clasificari detaliate in
instructiunile de utilizare pentru cagule).
Ghidul 3M, pentru selectia filtrelor, contine detalii complete despre
filtrele potrivite pentru o gama larga de produse chimice - va rugam sa
contactati 3M, divizia locala de echipamente de protectie individuala
(vezi pe spatele acestui prospect adresa si numarul de telefon).

CERTIFICARI
Aceste produse sunt omologate și auditate anual de către BSI, Kitemark
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, Marea
Britanie, organism notificat nr 0086.
Aceste produse sunt marcate CE conform cerintelor Directivei
Comunitare 89/686 / CEE sau Regulamentului European (UE)
2016/425. Legislatia aplicabila poate fi stabilita prin revizuirea
Certificatului si Declaratiei de Conformitate la
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ ATENTIE
• Parasiti imediat zona contaminata daca:
a) Respiratia devine dificila sau creste rezistenta la respiratie.
b) Se simte mirosul sau gustul de contaminanti sau apar iritatii.
• Indepartati filtrul si inlocuiti cu un filtru de acelasi tip.
• Filtrul nu trebuie fixat direct pe cagula.
• Daca este necesara eliminarea pieselor, aceasta trebuie realizata
luand in considerare reglementarile locale cu privire la sanatate,
securitate si protectia mediului.

LIMITARI IN UTILIZARE
• Nu folositi produsul pentru protectie respiratorie impotriva
contaminantilor atmosferici necunoscuti, sau cand concentratia
contaminantului este necunoscuta, sau in situatiile care constituie un
pericol pentru viata sau sanatate (IDLH).
• Nu folositi in atmosfere in care continutul de oxigen este mai mic de
19,5%. (Definitie 3M. Fiecare tara poate avea propriile limite privind
continutul minim de oxigen. In caz de dubii, cereti mai multe informatii.)
• Nu folositi impotriva contaminantilor cu proprietati reduse de
avertizare.

DEPOZITARE SI TRANSPORT
Acest produs trebuie sa fie depozitat in ambalaje livrate intr-un mediu
curat si uscat, departe de lumina directa a soarelui, de surse de caldura
puternica, vapori de petrol si solventi. Nu depozitati in afara intervalului
de temperaturi -30 °C ... +50 °C sau la un nivel al umiditatii de peste
90%. Daca produsul va fi depozitat pentru o perioada extinsa de timp,
inainte de utilizare, temperatura de depozitare trebuie sa fie intre 4°C si
38°C. Inainte de prima utilizare, verificati daca echipamentul se afla in
perioada de valabilitate precizata (a se utiliza pana la data de).
] = Termenul de valabilitate,\ = Intervalul de Temperatura,
` = Umiditatea Relativa Maxima, R = Reutilizabil,
K = Ambalajul nu este potrivit pentru contactul cu alimentele.
J = A se arunca, conform reglementarilor locale

Ambalajul original este corespunzator pentru transportul produsului
oriunde in Uniunea Europeana.
INSTRUCTIUNI DE CURATARE
Filtrul nu poate fi curatat si trebuie inlocuit atunci cand devine excesiv
de murdar.
^ Pastrati garnitura filtrelor interioare curata.
Garnitura poate fi curatata cu apa, dar trebuie sa aveti grija ca apa sa
nu patrunda prin garnituri spre filtru.
^ Nu incercati sa curatati filtrul prin suflarea sau lovirea materialului
acumulat in el .

Numarul de identificare
si Tipul de filtru
TR-3712E P R Alb Particule
TR-3802E P R Alb Particule plus nivel periculos de

gaze si vapori organici, sub
(Valoarea Limita Maxima) VLM.

TR-3822E P R Alb Particule plus gaze de fluorura
de hidrogen, pana la de 10 x
(Valoarea Limita Maxima) VLM
si nivel periculos de gaze acide
sub VLM.

Codul
Culorilor

Descriere

Rj* Пожалуйста, прочитайте эту инструкцию
вместе с инструкцией по эксплуатации блока подачи воздуха 3M™
Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ и Техническим паспортом блока
подачи воздуха 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+.
Этот фильтр в составе блока подачи воздуха TR-302E/TR-302E+,
как часть утвержденной системы, соответствует Европейскому
стандарту EN12941 (классификация детализирована в
соответствующей инструкции по эксплуатации головной части).
Руководство по выбору фильтров 3М содержит необходимую
информацию о доступных фильтрах для широкого ряда химикатов -
пожалуйста, обращайтесь к специалистам отдела безопасности
труда 3М в ближайшем офисе 3М, адреса и телефоны офисов
напечатаны на обратной стороне данной брошюры.
Данные изделия отвечают требованиям технического регламента
Таможенного союза ТР ТС 019/2011 "О безопасности средств
индивидуальной защиты" и маркируются единым знаком
обращения продукции на рынке государств-членов Таможенного
союза.
M- Единый знак обращения продукции на рынке
государств-членов Таможенного союза.
СЕРТИФИКАТЫ
Данные изделия имеют сертификаты соответствия и проходят
ежегодный аудит в BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill,
Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, регулирующий орган No. 0086.
Данные изделия маркированы знаком CE в соответствии с
директивой сообщества 89/686/ЕЕС или европейской нормой
(EU) 2016/425. Необходимые законодательные нормы можно
найти в разделах Сертификация и Декларация соответствия на
сайтеwww.3m.com/Respiratory/certs
^ ВНИМАНИЕ
• Следует немедленно покинуть загрязненную территорию в
случае:
a) Возникновения затруднения дыхания или увеличения
сопротивления дыханию.
b) Ощущения запаха или вкуса загрязняющих веществ или
появления симптомов раздражения.
• Снимите фильтр и установите новый фильтр такого же типа.
• Фильтр не может быть установлен непосредственно на головную
часть.
• Утилизация каких-либо частей данного изделия должна
проводиться в соответствии с требованиями местного
законодательства об охране труда, технике безопасности и защите
окружающей среды.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
• Запрещается использовать это средство защиты органов
дыхания, если неизвестны загрязняющие вещества, находящиеся в
воздухе или неизвестна концентрация загрязняющих веществ, или
концентрация составляет непосредственную опасность для жизни и
здоровья (IDLH).
• Не используйте в среде, концентрация кислорода в которой
составляет менее 19,5%. (Данный уровень рекомендован
компанией 3М. В каждой стране может быть установлен свой
предельный уровень кислорода. При наличии сомнений обратитесь
к специалисту).
• Не используйте для защиты от загрязняющих веществ с плохими
сигнализирующими свойствами.
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА
Это изделие должно храниться в упаковке, в сухом и чистом месте,
вдали от прямых солнечных лучей, источников высокой
температуры, паров бензина и растворителей. Хранить при
температуре от - 30 °C до +50 °C и относительной влажности не
выше 90 %. В случае длительного хранения изделия без
эксплуатации, данное изделие следует хранить при температуре от
4°C до 38°C. Перед началом использования, всегда проверяйте,
что срок хранения изделия еще не истек (дата окончания срока
хранения).
] = Дата окончания срока хранения,\ = Диапазон
температуры хранения,

Номер запчасти
и тип фильтра

Белый Аэрозоли
Белый Аэрозоли плюс

дополнительная защита от
органических газов и паров до
ПДК.

Белый Аэрозоли плюс
дополнительная защита от
фторида водорода до 10 ПДК,
кислых газов и паров до ПДК.

Цветовой
код

Описание

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R

u Будь ласка, прочитайте цю інструкцію, а також інструкцію по
експлуатації 3M™ Versaflo™TR-302E/TR-302E+та технічний листок
на блок автономної подачі повітря 3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+.
Цей фільтр, при використанні разом з блоком автономної подачі
повітря TR-302E/TR-302E+, є частиною схваленої системи
респіраторного захисту, що відповідає вимогам стандарту EN12941
(ДСТУ EN12941:2004 «Моторові фільтрувальні пристрої з шоломом
або капюшоном»). Клас захисту усього силового респіратора
наведено в інструкції з експлуатації на відповідний шолом або
балдахін.
Посібник з вибору фільтрів 3М вміщує інформацію щодо
фільтруючих елементів для різних видів хімікатів – зверніться до
технічного спеціаліста місцевого офісу компанії 3М (дивіться
наведену контактну інформацію).

СЕРТИФІКАЦІЯ
Ці продукти затверджені і щорічно перевіряються в BSI, Kitemark
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP,
Великобританія, Уповноважений орган No. 0086.
Ці продукти мають маркування СЕ на вимоги директиви
Співтовариства 89/686/ЄЕС або Європейського Регламенту
(ЄС) 2016/425. Чинне законодавство може бути визначено
шляхом перегляду сертифіката та декларації відповідності на
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
• Терміново залиште забруднену зону, якщо:
a) Стає важко дихати.
b) Відчувається запах або смак забруднювачів повітря, або
з’являється інше подразнення.
• Замініть фільтр новим. Впевніться, що тип фільтра є ідентичним.
• Уважно виконуйте інструкції з встановлення фільтра.
• Якщо необхідно утилізувати якісь частини респіраторної системи,
це необхідно проводити у відповідності до місцевого законодавства
з охорони праці та навколишнього середовища.

ОБМЕЖЕННЯ У ВИКОРИСТАННІ
• Не використовувати для респіраторного захисту від невідомих
атмосферних забруднювачів чи якщо концентрація забруднення
повітря невідома або становить негайну небезпеку для життя чи
здоров'я.
• Не використовувати при концентрації кисню в повітрі менше 19,5%
(рекомендація 3M; нормативні документи різних країн можуть
встановлювати свої вимоги щодо допустимого рівня кисню у повітрі;
якщо у вас виникають сумніви, звертайтесь за інформацією до
уповноважених організацій).
• Не використовувати для захисту від забруднюючих речовин з
поганими ідентифікаційними характеристиками.

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ Й ТРАНСПОРТУВАННЯ
Обладнання повинно зберігатись в оригінальній упаковці в сухому
та чистому місці. Не можна зберігати обладнання під прямим
сонячним промінням, біля джерел високої температури, бензину та
органічних розчинників. Зберігайте при температурі повітря від
-30°C до +50°C та відносній вологості до 90%. У разі тривалого
зберігання виробу перед початком використання, рекомендована
температура зберігання має бути від 4°C до 38°C. Перед початком
використання впевніться, що не закінчився термін придатності
виробу (кінцевий термін використання).
] = Кінцевий термін зберігання,\ = Температурний режим
зберігання,` = Максимальна вологість повітря,
R = Може використовуватись багаторазово, K = Пакування не
пристосоване для контактів з харчовими продуктами.
J = Утилізуйте згідно з місцевими правилами
Для транспортування виробу використовуйте оригінальну упаковку.
ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З ОЧИСТКИ
Не можна очищувати фільтр. У разі, якщо він сильно забруднився,
замініть фільтр на новий.
^ Слідкуйте, щоб зона кріплення фільтру була чистою.
Зону кріплення фільтру можна очищувати за допомогою чистої
води - слідкуйте, щоб вода не потрапляла в середину фільтра.
^ Не намагайтесь очищувати фільтри за допомогою вибивання
або видування накопиченого матеріалу.

Тип та клас
захисту

Білий Тверді та рідкі аерозольні
частки

Білий Тверді та рідкі аерозольні
частки подразнюючих рівнів
органічних газів та парів (до 1
ГДК)

Білий Тверді та рідкі аерозольні
частки, фтороводень
концентрації до 10 ГДК та
подразнюючі рівні органічних
газів (до 1 ГДК)

Кольорове
маркування

Опис

TR-3712E P R

TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R

c Molimo pročitajte ove upute za upotrebu u kombinaciji s 3M™
Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+uputama za upotrebu Pokretnog zračnog
turbo filtera i3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ Referentnog letka za
Pokretni zračni turbo filter.
Ovaj filter, kada je u kombinaciji sa TR-302E/TR-302E+ pokretnim
zračnim turbo filterom kao dio odobrenog sustava odgovara Europskim
standardima EN12941 (detaljna klasifikacija nalazi se u uputama za
upotrebu)
Vodič za 3M filter sadrži detalje o prigodnim filterima za raspon
kemikalija - molim nazovite 3M OH&ES tehničku podršku u lokalnom
3M uredu. na stražnjoj strani ovog letka nalaze se adrese i brojevi
telefona.

ODOBRENJA
Ovi su proizvodi odobreni i godišnje revidirani od strane BSI, Kitemark
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK Nadležno
tijelo br. 0086.
Ovi proizvodi nose CE ozaku te udovoljavaju Lokalnim direktivama
89/686/EEC ili Europskim regulativama (EU) 2016/425. Primjenjivo
zakonodavstvo može se utvrditi revizijom Certifikata i Deklaracije
usklađenosti proizvoda na stranici:www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs

^ UPOZORENJA
• Odmah napustiti kontaminiranu prostoriju, ako:
a) Disanje postaje otežano ili se povećava otpor pri disanju.
b) Osjetite okus ili miris zagadjivača ili dodje do iritacije.
• Bacite filter i zamjenite ga s filterom iste vrste.
• Ovaj filter neće odgovarati otvaraču.
• Ovi proizvodi se moraju odlagati prema lokalnim regulativama.

OGRANIČENJA ZA UPORABU
• Ne koristiti S-seriju za respiratornu zaštitu od nepoznatih atmosferskih
zagadjivača ili kada su koncentracije zagadjivača nepoznate ili opasne
po život i zdravlje.
• Ne koristiti S-seriju u atmosferi koja sadrži manje od 19,5% kisika (3M
definicija. Zemlje mogu individualno primjenjivati vlastita ograničenja za
pomanjkanje kisika. Potražite savijet ako sumnjate).
• Ne upotrebljavajte protiv kontaminata koji ne sadrže detaljna svojstva
upozorenja.

SKLADIŠTENJE I TRANSPORT
Ovaj proizvod treba pohraniti u ambalaži koja se nalazi u suhim i čistim
uvjetima, daleko od direktnog sunčevog svjetla te daleko od izvora
visoke temperature, benzina i isparavanja otapala. Ne spremajte na
mjesta izvan raspona temperature 30 °C do +50 °C ili vlažnosti iznad
90 %. Ako je proizvod spremljen na određeni period od vremena
upotrebe, predložena temperatura skladištenja je 4°C do 38°C. Prije
inicijalne upotrebe uvijek provjerite da je proizvod u periodu za upotrebu
(upotrebiti do datuma)
] = Rok trajanja,\ = Raspon temperatura,
` = Maksimalna relativna vlažnost, R= ponovo upotrebljiv,
K = Pakiranje nije primjereno za doticaj s hranom.
J = Zbrinite u otpad u skladu s lokalnim propisima

Originalno pakiranje je odgovarajuće za transport kroz Europsku Uniju.
UPUTE ZA ODRŽAVANJE
Filter se ne može čistiti i treba ga zamjeniti kad postane prljav.
^ Održavajte unutarnji otvor filtera čistim.
Otvor se može prati s vodom, samo pazite pritom da voda ne uđe u
filter.
^ Nikada ne pokušavajte očistiti filter udaranjem ili otpuhivanjem
akumulativnog materijala.

Broj produkta i vrsta
filtera

Bijela Čestica
Bijela Čestice i štetno djelovanje

organičkih plinova i isparavanja
ispod (Threshold Limit Value)
TLV

Bijela Čestice i fluoridni hidrogeni plin i
do 10 x (Threshold Limit Value)
TLV i štetno djelovanje kiselih
gaseva ispod TLV.

Boja oznake Opis

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R

b Моля, прочетете тези инструкции за употреба 3M™ Versaflo
™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ заедно с инструкциите за употреба на
устройство за пречистване на въздуха 3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+ и референтна брошура.
Този филтър при употреба с устройство за пречистване на въздуха
TR-302E/TR-302E+, като част от одобрена система, отговаря на
изискванията на Европейски стандарт EN12941 (класификация
според съответната инструкция за употреба на отделните връхни
части)
Ръководството за избор на филтри на 3М съдържа пълна
информация за подходящите филтри за защита от химикали. Моля,
свържете се със специалистите по безопасност на труда в местния
офис на 3М, вижте гърба на листовката за адрес и телефони.

Номер на частта и
тип на филтъра

Бял Частици
Бял Частици и неприятни миризми

на органични газове и пари до
ГС.

TR-3712E P R
TR-3802E P R

TR-3822E P R Бял Частици и флуороводород до
10 х ГС и неприятни миризми
на киселинни газове с
концентрации до ГС.

Цветови
код

Описание

@ Molimo čitajte upustvo za upotrebu zajedno sa upustvom za
upotrebu za 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ Powered Air Turbo i
sa referentnim lifletom za 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
Powered Air Turbo.
Kada se ovaj filter koristi sa TR-302E/TR-302E+ Powered Air Turbo,
kao delom odobrenog sistema, zadovoljava evropski standard EN12941
(klasifikacije opisane u upustvu za upotrebu odgovarajuće kapuljače).
Vodič za izbor 3M filtera sadrži potpune opise odgovarajućih filtera za
klase hemikalija- molimo pozovite 3M PSD tehnički servis vase lokalne
3M kancelarije, pogledajte adresu i broj telefona na poledjini lifleta.

ODOBRENJA
Ovi proizvodi su odobreni tip i kontrolisani godišnje od BSI, Kitemark
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keznes MK5 8PP, UK,
sertifikaciono telo broj 0086.
Ovi proizvodi su označeni CE znakom po zahtevima direktive
zajednice 89/686/EEC ili evropske regulative (EU) 2016/425. Važeća
,zakonska dokumenta mogu biti odredjena pregledanjem
sertifikata i deklaracije o usaglašenosti
nawww.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ UPOZORENJA
• Odmah napustiti kontaminiranu oblast ako:
a) Disanje postane otežano.
b) Osetite miris ili ukus zagadjivača ili dodje do iritacije.
• Odbacite filter i zamenite sa novim filterom istog tipa.
• Filter neće biti montiran direktno na kapuljaču.
• Odlaganje delova treba da bude u skladu sa lokalnm regulativom za
bezbednost i zdravlje i zaštitu životne sredine.

OGRANIČENJA PRI UPOTREBI
• Ne koristiti za respiratornu zaštitu od nepoznatih atmosferskih
zagadjivača ili kada su koncentracije zagadjivača nepoznate ili opasne
po život i zdravlje.
• Ne koristiti u atmosferi koja sadrži manje od 19,5% kiseonika.(3M
definicija. Zemlje mogu primenjivati sopstvena ograničenja za deficit
kiseonika.Tražite savet, ako ste u nedoumici).
• Ne koristiti za zaštitu od zagadjivača sa osobinama, koje se ne mogu
osetiti organoleptički.

SKLADIŠTENJE I TRANSPORT
Ovaj proizvod treba da bude skladišten u originalnom pakovanju u
suvim ,čistim uslovima , van domašaja sunčeve svetlosti, izvora visoke
temperature,nafte i para rastvarača. Ne skladištiti na temperaturama
van opsega od - 30 °C do +50 °C ili vlažnosti iznad 90 %. Ako će se
proizvod skladištiti duži rok pre upotrebe , sugerisana temperatura
skladištenja je 4°C do 38°C. Pre inicijalne upotrebe ,uvek proverite da
je proizvod u periodu za upotrebu (upotrebiti do datuma).
] = Rok trajanja na polici,\ = Raspon temperatura skladištenja,
` = Maksimalna relativna vlažnost u skladištu, R= ponovo
upotrebljiv,
K = Ambalaža nije pogodna za hranu.
J = Odlažite u otpad u skladu sa lokalnim propisima

Originalno pakovanje je podesno za transport proizvoda u evropskoj
uniji.
UPUSTVO ZA ČIŠĆENJE
Filter ne može biti čišćen i treba ga zameniti ako je prekomerno
zaprljan.
^ Održavati unutrašnji dihtung filtara čistim.
Dihtung se može čistiti čistom vodom ali uz obezbedjenje da voda ne
prodre u filter.
^ Nikada ne pokušavajte da čistite filtere udaranjem ili produvavanjem
akumuliranog materijala.

Broj komada i tip
filtera

Bela Čestice
Bela Čestice i štetni nivo organskih

gasova i para ispod MDK
(maksimalno dozvoljene
koncentracije).

Bela Čestice i vodonik- fluorida gas do 10
x MDK (maksimalno dozvoljena
koncentracija) i štetnog nivoa kiselih
gasova ispod MDK.

Označavanje
bojom

Opis
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T Lütfen bu Kullanım klavuzunu 3M™ Versaflo™
MTR-302E/TR-302E+otorlu Hava Turbo kullanım talimatı ve 3M™
Versaflo™TR-302E/TR-302E+ Motorlu Hava Turbo Referans Broşürü
ile birlikte okuyunuz.
Bu filtre onaylanmış sistemin bir parçası olarak,
TR-302E/TR-302E+Motorlu Hava Turbo ile kullanıldığında Avrupa
Standardı EN12941 (klasifikasyonlar uygun başlığın kullanım
klavuzunda detaylandırıldığı gibi)'e uyar
3M Filtre seçim klavuzları bir takım kimyasallar için uygun olan filtrelerin
tam detaylarını içerir.-lütfen yerel 3M ofisinizden İş Güvenliği ve Çevre
Koruma Bölümü'nü arayınız, bu broşürün arka sayfasında adresler ve
telefonlar bulunmaktadır.

ONAYLAR
Bu ürünler, tür onaylıdır ve her yıl BSI, Kitemark Court, Knowlhill, Milton
Keynes, MK5 8PP, Birleşik Krallık (Onaylanmış Kurum no 0086)
tarafından denetlenmektedir.
Bu ürünler, Topluluk Direktifi 89/686 / EEC veya Avrupa
Yönetmeliği (EU) 2016/425 şartlarına göre CE işaretidir. Geçerli
mevzuat, Sertifika ve Uygunluk Beyanı'nı aşağıdaki adresten
inceleyerek belirlenebilir: www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs

^ UYARILAR
• Eğer aşağıdakilerden herhangi birisi meydana gelecek olursa kirlenmiş
alanı derhal terk ediniz:
a) Nefes alıp verme zorlaşır veya nefes alıp verme direnci oluşursa.
b) Kirletici madde kokusu almanız veya tatmanız veya tahrişin meydana
gelmesi durumunda.
• Filtreyi elden çıkarın ve yenisi veya benzeri ile değiştirin.
• Filtre, doğrudan başlığa monte edilmez
• Eğer parçaların atılması gerekiyorsa, bu yerel sağlık ve güvenlik ve
çevre yönetmeliklerine göre gerçekleştirilmelidir.

KULLANIM SINIRLARI
• Bilinmeyen atmosferik kirletici maddelere karşı veya kirletici madde
konsantrasyon değerleri bilinmediği veya insan hayat ve sağlığını ani
tehlikeye atacak durumlarda solunum koruyucu olarak kullanmayınız
(IDLH).
• %19,5’dan daha düşük oksijen içeren ortamlarda kullanmayınız. (3M
tanımı. Oksijen yetersizliği ile ilgili olarak her ülke kendi sınır değerlerini
uygulayabilir. Tereddüt halinde danışınız)
• Zayıf uyarı özellikleri olan kirleticilere karşı kullanılmamalıdır.

DEPOLAMA VE NAKLİYE
Bu ürün paketi içinde, kuru, temiz şartlarda, doğrudan güneş ışığından
ve yüksek sıcaklık kaynaklarından, petrol ve solvent buharından uzak
depolanmalıdır. Hava sıcaklığının -30°C ile +50°C aralığı dışında
ve/veya nemin 90% üzerinde olduğu şartlarda asla saklamayın.
Kullanım öncesi ürün uzun bir süre için depolanacaksa, önerilen
depolama sıcaklığı 4°C ile 38°C'dir. İlk kullanımdan önce, ürünün
(kullanıldığı tarihte) belirtilen raf ömrü sınırları içerisinde olup olmadığını
daima kontrol ediniz.
] = Raf Ömrü Sonu,\ = Sıcaklık Aralığı,
` = Maksimum Bağıl Nem, R= Yeniden kullanılabilir,
K = Paketin gıda ile temas etmesi uygun değildir.
J = Yerel mevzuata göre imha edilmelidir

Orijinal ambalajı, ürünün Avrupa Birliği içerisinde taşınmasına uygundur.
TEMİZLEME TALİMATLARI
Filtre temizlenmez ve aşırı kirlendiğinde yenisi ile değiştirilmelidir.
^ İç filtre contasını temiz tutun.
Conta temiz suyla temizlenebilir fakat suyun filtrenin içine
kaçmadığından emin olun.
^ Asla filtreyi vurarak veya üfleme ile temizlemeyiniz.

Parça No ve Filtre
Tipi

Beyaz Partikül
Beyaz Partiküller ve koku seviyesinde

TLV (Eşik Sınır Değer) altında
organik gazlar ve buharlar

Beyaz Partiküller ve 10 X TLV (Eşik
Sınır Değer) hidrojen florur gazı
ve koku seviyesinde TLV altı asit
gazları

Renk Kodu Tanım
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K Пайдалану нұсқауларымен бірге 3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+ Ауаны қуатпен беру жүйесінің нұсқауларын
жəне 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+Ауаны қуатпен беру
жүйесінің сілтеме лифлетін оқуыңызды өтінеміз.
Мақұлдаған системаның бір бөлігі ретінде бұл фильтр
TR-302E/TR-302E+ Powered Air Turboмен қолданылғанда EN12941
Еуропалық Стандартқа сəйкес келеді (классификация белгілі
нұсқауларда беріледі).
3M фильтрдің таңдау нұсқауларда фильтрдің қандай химикаттарға
қарсы барлық мəлімет алуға болады – 3M OH&ES техникалық
бөлімге хабарласуға болады, телефон жəне мекен жайын осы
кітапшаның артында табасыз

МАҚҰЛДАУЛАР
Бұл өнімдердің түрі жыл сайын мына ұйымда мақұлданып,
тексеріледі: BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton
Keynes MK5 8PP, Ұлыбритания, Уəкілетті орган № 0086.
Бұл өнімдер Еуропалық Қауымдастық директивасының 89/686
/ EEC немесе Еуропалық Ереженің талаптарына CE (ЕО)
2016/425 сай болып табылады. Қолданылатын заңнамаға
сəйкестік сертификаты жəне декларациясы
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs қарау арқылы анықталуы
мүмкін.

^ ЕСКЕРТУЛЕР
• Келесі жағдайларда жұмыс аймағынан тез шығыңыз:
a) Тыныстың қиындауы немесе тыныстың көбеюіне қарсылық
басталса.
b) Ауызыңызда ластағыш заттардың дəмін, иісін сезінсеңіз немесе
теріңіз қыши бастаса.
• Сүзгіні ауыстырып немесе басқа ұқсас түріне айырбастаңыз
• Сүзгі тікелей дулыға бекітілмеу қажет.
• Егер дулығаның кейбір бөлшектерін алып тастау қажет болса, ол
денсаулықты қорғау, қауіпсіздік техникасы мен қоршаған ортаны
қорғау бойынша жергілікті ережелерге сəйкес орындалуы тиіс.

ПАЙДАЛАНУДЫН ШЕКТЕУЛЕРІ
• Осы бұйымды тыныс жолдарын белгісіз атмосфералық ластағыш
заттардан немесе ластағыш заттардың концентрациясы белгісіз
немесе адам өмірі мен денсаулығына қауіп туғызатын ортада
қорғау үшін пайдаланбаңыз.
• Осы бұйымды оттегінің мөлшері 19,5%-дан аз ортада
пайдаланбаңыз (3М анықтамасы: кейбір елдер оттегі мөлшерінің
жеткіліксіздігіне қатысты өз шектеулерін қолдануы мүмкін. Күмəніңіз
болса, кеңес сұраңыз).
• Ескерту қасиеті төмен ластайтын заттарға қатысты қолдануға
тыйым салынады.

САҚТАУ ЖƏНЕ ТАСЫМАЛДАУ
Бұл бұйымды қапталған түрде, құрғақ, таза жерде, күн сəулесінен,
жоғары температура көздерінен, бензин жəне еріткіш заттардан
аулақ сақтау керек. Бұйымды -30°C температурасынан +50°C дейін
немесе ылғалдылығы90%. жоғары болған ортада сақтауға
болмайды Егер бұл өнім сақталу уақытынан көбірек тұрып қалса,
оны осындай температуралар 4°C - 38°C шамасында сақтау керек.
Алғашқы пайдаланар алдында əрқашан өнімді сақтаудың
көрсетілген мерзімінен артық (жарамдылық мерзімінің)
қолданылуын тексеріңіз.
] = Сақтау мерзімінің аяқталуы,\ = Температура диапазоны,

` = Ең жоғары салыстырмалы ылғалдылық,

R = көп мəрте пайдаланылатын,
K = Қаптама тамақ өнімдеріне арналмаған.

J = Қоқысқа жергілікті ережелерге сай тастаңыз
Бұйымның ерекше қаптамасы Еуропа Одағында тасымалдауға
жарамды.

Тазалау нұсқауы
Сүзгі тазаланбайды жəне ол қатты былғанған жағдайда дереу
ауыстырылуы керек.
^ Фильтрдің ішкі тығынын таза ұстаңыз.
Тығынды сумен тазалауға болады, бірақ судың фильтрге
түспегеніне көз жеткізіңіз.
^ Ешқашан былғанған сүзгіні тақылдатып немесе үрлеп
тазаламаңыз.

Бөлшектің нөмірі
мен сүзгінің түрі

Ақ Аэрозоль
Ақ Аэрозольдер қосу зиянды

органикалық газдар жəне булар
концентрациясы мүмкіндік
шегінен (КМШ) төмен

Ақ Аэрозольдер қосу фтор сутек
газы 10 х (концентрация
мүмкіндік шегі ) КМШ жəне
зиянды деңгейдегі қышқыл
газдар концентрациясы
мүмкіндік шегінен КМШ төмен

Түстің коды Сипаттама
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An Please read these User Instructions in conjunction with
the 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ Powered Air Turbo User
Instructions and 3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+ Powered Air
Turbo Reference Leaflet.
This filter when used with the TR-302E/TR-302E+ Powered Air Turbo as
part of an approved system conforms to the European Standard
EN12941 (classifications as detailed in the appropriate headtop User
Instruction) and AS/NZS 1716.
The 3M filter selection guide contains full details of suitable filters for a
range of chemicals – please call 3M PSD Technical Affairs at your local
3M office, see back of this leaflet for addresses and telephone numbers.
APPROVALS
These products are type approved and audited annually by BSI,
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK,
Notified Body No. 0086.
These products are CE Marked to the requirements of Community
Directive 89/686/EEC or European Regulation (EU) 2016/425. The
applicable legislation can be determined by reviewing the
Certificate and Declaration of Conformity at
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^WARNINGS
• Leave the contaminated area immediately if:
a) Breathing becomes difficult or increased breathing resistance occurs.
b) You smell or taste contaminants or irritation occurs.
• Discard the filter and replace with new filter of the same type.
• The filter shall not be fitted directly to the headtop.
• If disposal of parts is required this should be undertaken in accordance
with local health and safety and environmental regulations.
LIMITATIONS OF USE
• Do not use for respiratory protection against unknown atmospheric
contaminants or when concentrations of contaminants are unknown or
immediately dangerous to life or health (IDLH).
• Do not use in atmospheres containing less than 19.5% oxygen. (3M
definition. Individual countries may apply their own limits on oxygen
deficiency. Seek advice if in doubt).
• Do not use against contaminants with poor warning properties.
STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
This product should be stored in the packaging provided in dry, clean
conditions, away from direct sunlight, sources of high temperature,
petrol and solvent vapours. Do not store outside the temperature range
-30°C to +50°C or with humidity above 90%. If the product will be stored
for an extended period of time before use, the suggested storage
temperature is 4°C to 38°C. Before initial use, always check that the
product is within the stated shelf life (use by date).
] = End of Shelf Life,\ = Temperature Range,
` = Maximum Relative Humidity, R = Re-usable,
K = Packaging not suitable for food contact.
J = Dispose in accordance with local regulations

The original packaging is suitable for transporting the product.
CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS
The filter cannot be cleaned and should be replaced if excessively dirty.
^ Keep inner filter seal clean.
The seal can be cleaned with fresh water but ensure that water does not
enter the filter.
^ Never attempt to clean filters by knocking or blowing out
accumulated material.

Part Number and
Filter Type

White Particulate
White Particulates plus nuisance level

organic gases and vapours
below Exposure Standard (ES).

White Particulates plus Hydrogen
Fluoride gas up to 10 x
Exposure Standard level and
nuisance level acid gases below
Exposure Standard.

Colour
Code

Description
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suministra en lugar limpio y seco, alejado de la luz solar directa,
cualquier fuente de altas temperaturas y vapores de disolventes o
hidrocarburos. No almacene fuera del rango de temperatura -30°C a
+50°C o con humedad superior a 90%. Si el producto se va a
almacenar durante un periodo prolongado de tiempo antes de su uso,
se recomienda almacenarlo a temperatura entre 4°C y 38°C.
Compruebe siempre que el producto está dentro de su periodo de uso y
que no se ha superado su fecha de caducidad.
] = Caducidad,\ = Rango de temperatura,
` = Humedad relativa máxima, R = Reutilizable,
K = El empaquetado no es adecuado para el contacto con

alimentos.
J = Desechar conforme a la normativa local

El embalaje original es adecuado para transportar el producto en la
Unión Europea.
INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA
El filtro no puede limpiarse y debe cambiarse si se ensucia en exceso.
^ Mantenga limpio el sellado interior del filtro.
La zona del sellado se puede limpiar con agua limpia, pero debe
asegurarse de que no entre agua en el filtro.
^ No intente limpiar el filtro golpeándolo o soplando aire.

K = Pakkaus ei sovellu kontaktiin elintarvikkeiden kanssa.
J = Hävitettävä paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.

Tuote voidaan kuljettaa alkuperäisessä pakkauksessaan kaikissa
Euroopan unionin jäsenvaltioissa.
PUHDISTUSOHJEET
Suodatinta ei voi puhdistaa ja voimakkaasti likaantunut suodatin on
vaihdettava.
^ Pidä sisempi suodatintiiviste puhtaana.
Tiiviste voidaan puhdistaa puhtaalla vedellä varmistettaessa, että vettä
ei pääse suodattimeen.
^ Älä koskaan yritä puhdistaa suodattimia taputtamalla tai
puhaltamalla kertyneitä epäpuhtauksia irti.

τμήμα ενός εγκεκριμένου συστήματος συμμορφώνεται με το Ευρωπαϊκό
EN12941 (ταξινομήσεις όπως περιγράφονται λεπτομερώς στις οδηγίες
χρήσης του καλύμματος κεφαλής).
Ο πίνακας επιλογής φίλτρων της 3Μ περιέχει όλες τις πληροφορίες των
κατάλληλων φίλτρων για μια μεγάλη γκάμα χημικών ουσιών -
παρακαλώ καλέστε την 3Μ, δείτε στο πίσω μέρος τηλέφωνα και
διευθύνσεις.

ΕΓΚΡΙΣΕΙΣ
Τα προϊόντα αυτά είναι εγκεκριμένα και ελέγχονται ετησίως από την
BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP,
Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο, Κοινοποιημένος Οργανισμός Νο 0086.
Τα προϊόντα αυτά φέρουν σήμανση CE σύμφωνα με τις
απαιτήσεις της Kοινοτικής Οδηγίας 89/686 / ΕΟΚ ή του
Ευρωπαϊκού Κανονισμού (ΕΕ) 2016/425. Η εφαρμοστέα νομοθεσία
μπορεί να ελεγχθεί με το πιστοποιητικό και την δήλωση
συμμόρφωσης που μπορείτε να βρείτε εδώ
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs

^ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
• Απομακρυνθείτε από τον μολυσμένο χώρο αμέσως εάν:
a) Η αναπνοή γίνει δύσκολη ή όταν εμφανίζεται αύξηση αντίστασης της
αναπνοής
b) Μυρίζετε ή γεύεστε τους ρύπους ή προκληθεί κάποιος ερεθισμός.
• Πετάξτε το φίλτρο και αντικαταστήσετε με ένα νέο ιδίου τύπου
• Το φίλτρο δεν εφαρμόζεται κατευθείαν στο κάλυμμα κεφαλής
• Εάν είναι απαραίτητη η απόρριψη κάποιου μέρους, αυτή πρέπει να
γίνει σύμφωνα με τους νόμους περί υγείας, ασφάλειας και προστασίας
του περιβάλλοντος.

ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
• Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε για προστασία έναντι αγνώστων
ατμοσφαιρικών ρύπων ή όταν οι συγκεντρώσεις των ρύπων είναι
άγνωστες ή άμεσα επικίνδυνες για την Ζωή και την Υγεία (IDLH).
• Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε περιβάλλοντα με περιεκτικότητα οξυγόνου
λιγότερη από 19,5%. (Ορισμός της 3Μ. Η τιμή της περιεκτικότητας
διαφέρει από χώρα σε χώρα. Παρακαλούμε ρωτήστε εάν υπάρχουν
οποιεσδήποτε αμφιβολίες).
• Μη το χρησιμοποιείται ενάντια μολυσμένων αερίων που έχουν
χαμηλές προειδοποιητικές ιδιότητες.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ
Το προϊόν αυτό πρέπει να αποθηκευτεί στη αρχική του συσκευασία και
σε ξηρούς, καθαρούς όρους, μακρυά από το άμεσο φως του ήλιου, τις
πηγές υψηλής θερμοκρασίας, βενζίνης και διαλυτικών ατμών. Μην
αποθηκεύετε σε θερμοκρασίες της τάξεως από -30°C έως +50°C ή σε
επίπεδα υγρασίας τάξεως πάνω από 90%. Το προϊόν αυτό θα
αποθηκευτεί για αρκετό χρονικό διάστημα πριν τη χρήση του, και σε
προτινόμενες θερμοκρασίες από 4°C έως και 38°C. Πρίν την αρχική
χρήση, πάντα να ελέγχετε ότι το προϊόν είναι μεταξύ της δηλωμένης
διάρκειας ζωής του (χρήση με ημερομηνία).
] = Τέλος της ζωής του πρϊόντος στο ράφι,\ = Διαβάθμιση
Θερμοκρασίας,
` = Ανώτατη Σχετική Υγρασία, R = Επαναχρησιμοποιούμενο,
K = Η συσκευασία δεν είναι κατάλληλη για επαφή με τροφές.
J = Να απορρίπτεται σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς

Η αρχική συσκευασία είναι κατάλληλη για μεταφορά σε χώρες της
Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΥ
Το φίλτρο δεν μπορεί να καθαριστεί και πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί έαν
είναι πολύ βρόμικο
^ Διατηρήστε το εσωτερικό φίλτρο καθαρό.
Η μάσκα μπορεί να καθαριστεί με καθαρό νερό, αλλά εξασφαλίστε ότι
το νερό δεν θα εισέλθει στο φίλτρο.
^ Ποτέ μη καθαρίσετε τα φίλτρα χτυπώντας τα ή φυσώντας τα.

atstovybę.

PATVIRTINIMAI
Šie produktai yra patvirtinti pagal tipą ir tikrinami kiekvienais metais BSI,
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, JK,
Notifikuotoji įstaiga nr. 0086.
Šiems produktams naudojamas CE žymėjimas pagal Bendrijos
direktyvą 89/686/EEC arba Europos nuostatas (ES)
2016/425.Taikomas teisines nuostatas galima nustatyti peržiūrėjus
atitikties deklaracijos sertifikatą svetainėje
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ ĮSPĖJIMAI
• Nedelsiant išeikite iš užterštos vietos, jeigu:
a) Apsunksta kvėpavimas arba padidėja pasipriešinimas kvėpavimui;
b)Užuodžiate arba pajuntate teršalus ar atsiranda sudirginimas;
• Išmeskite filtrą ir pakeisti nauju to paties tipo filtru.
• Filtras neturi būti montuojamas tiesiai prie šalmo.
• Jeigu gaminio dalis reikia išmesti, tai turi būti daroma laikantis vietinių
sveikatos apsaugos, saugos ir aplinkosaugos taisyklių reikalavimų.

NAUDOJIMO APRIBOJIMAI
• Nenaudokite kvėpavimo takų apsaugai, jeigu nežinote, kokiomis
medžiagomis užterštas oras arba jeigu nežinoma taršos koncentracija,
jeigu aplinka klasifikuota kaip kelianti tiesioginį pavojų gyvybei ar
sveikatai (Immediately dangerous to life or health – IDHL).
• Nenaudokite, jeigu ore yra mažiau nei 19,5 % deguonies (3M
apibrėžtis. Skirtingos šalys gali taikyti skirtingas deguonies trūkumo
ribines vertes. Jei abejojate, pasitarkite su atitinkamomis įstaigomis ir
institucijomis.).
• Nenaudokite apsaugai nuo teršalų su nepakankamomis
įspėjamosiomis savybėmis.

SANDĖLIAVIMAS IR TRANSPORTAVIMAS
Šis produktas turėtų būti laikomas pateiktoje pakuotėje sausoje, švarioje
aplinkoje, atokiai nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių, aukštos temperatūros
šaltinių, benzino ir tirpiklių garų. Nelaikykite žemiau -30°C ir virš +50°C
temperatūros ar virš 90% drėgmės ribų. Jeigu produktas bus saugomas
ilgą laiką iki naudojimo, rekomenduojama sandėliavimo temperatūra yra
nuo 4°C iki 38°C. Prieš naudodami, visuomet įsitikinkite, kad dar nėra
pasibaigęs galiojimo laikas.
] = Galiojimo laiko pabaiga,\ = Temperatūrinė skalė,
` = Maksimali santykinė drėgmė, R = Daugkartinio naudojimo,
K = Pakuotė neskirta liestis su maistu.
J = Šalinkite laikydamiesi vietinių nuostatų

Originali pakuotė tinkama produkto transportavimui Europos Sąjungoje.
VALYMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Filtro negalima valyti. Jis turi būti pakeistas, jeigu yra pernelyg purvinas.
^ Laikyti vidinį filtrą sandariai švarų.
Sandari filtro pakuotė gali būti valoma švariu vandeniu, bet saugoti, kad
vanduo nepatektų į patį filtrą.
^ Niekada nebandykite valyti filtrų juos kratant arba išpučiant
susikaupusias medžiagas.

` = Максимальная относительная влажность, R =
многоразовый,
K = Упаковка не предназначена для контакта с пищевыми

продуктами.
J = Утилизируйте в соответствии с местными правилами.

Для безопасной утилизации загрязненного изделия следуйте
требованиям законодательства РФ по утилизации опасных
отходов. Данные изделия запрещается утилизировать совместно с
бытовыми отходами.
Запрещается использовать данное изделие после окончания срока
годности. Дата окончания срока годности указана на минимальной
упаковке и на изделии в формате ГГГГ/ММ.
Оригинальная упаковка соответствует требованиям,
предъявляемым к транспортировке продукции в пределах
Европейского союза и государств-членов Таможенного Союза.
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ОЧИСТКЕ
Этот фильтр не может быть очищен и должен быть заменен при
сильном загрязнении.
^ Сохраняйте внутреннее уплотнение фильтра в чистоте.
Уплотнение допускается очищать чистой водой, но необходимо
убедиться, что вода не попадет в фильтр.
^ Никогда не пытайтесь очистить фильтр, постукивая его или
выдувая скопившуюся пыль.
Юридический адрес изготовителя: 3M Великобритания PLC,
Кейн-роуд, Брэкнелл, Беркшир, RG12 8HT Великобритания

ОДОБРЕНИЯ
Тези продукти са получили типово одобрение и одитирани
ежегодно от BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton
Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, нотифициран орган No. 0086.
Тези продукти са маркирани според CE съгласно изискванията
на Директива 89/686 / ЕИО на Съвета или на европейски
регламент (ЕС) 2016/425. Приложимото законодателство може
да бъде определено чрез преразглеждане на сертификата и
декларацията за съответствие на
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
^ ВНИМАНИЕ
• Веднага напуснете замърсената зона при:
a) поява на затруднено дишане или при повишено съпротивление
при дишане;
b) aко усетите замърсителите с органите на обоняние или вкус или
се появи друг вид дразнене.
• Отстранете филтъра и подменете с нов от същия вид.
• Филтърът не трябва да е поставен директно на връхната част.
• Ако се налага изхвърляне на части, то трябва да се извърши в
съответствие с местните разпоредби за безопасност, здраве и
околна среда.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПРИ УПОТРЕБА
• Не използвайте за респираторна защита срещу неизвестни
атмосферни замърсители или при неизвестни или непосредствено
опасни за живота и здравето концентрации на замърсители.
• Не използвайте в атмосфера със съдържание на кислород
по-малко от 19.5%. (По определение на 3M. Отделните държави
могат да определят собствени граници на кислородния дефицит.
Потърсете съвет при съмнение.).
• Да не се изпозва за защита от замърсители с лоши
предупредителни свойства.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРАНЕ
Този продукт трябва да се съхранявава в оригиналната си опаковка
на сухо, чисто място, далеч от слънчева светлина, източници на
висока темпераура, петрол и пари на разтворители. Не
съхранявайте на открито при температури от -30°C до +50°C или
при влажност на въздуха над 90%. Ако продуктът ще бъде
съхраняван за по-дълъг период преди употреба, препоръчителната
температура за съхранение е от 4°C до 38°C. Преди първоначална
употреба винаги проверявайте дали продуктът е в срок на годност
(вижте датата).
] = Краен срок на годност,\ = Температурен диапазон,
` = Максимална относителна влажност, R – За използване в
повече от една смяна,
K = Опаковката не е подходяща за контакт с храна.
J = Изхвърляйте в съответствие с местните разпоредби

Оригиналната опаковка е подходяща за транспортиране на
продукта в границите на Европейския съюз.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОЧИСТВАНЕ
Филтърът не може да се почиства и трябва да се подмени, когато
се замърси прекомерно..
^ Пазете вътрешното уплътнение на филтъра чисто.
Уплътнението може да бъде почиствано с чиста вода така, че
водата да не попада във филтъра.
^ Никога не се опитвайте да почистите филтъра чрез изтупване
или издухване на натрупания материал.

www.3M.EU/Safetywww.3M.EU/Safety

GZXO
3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
Powered Air Turbo Filter

FzB
Filtres de l'unité filtrante 3M™
Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+

Dza
3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
Filter für die Gebläseeinheit

Iz
FiItro per Sistema ad Aria Assistita
3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+

E
Filtro para equipo motorizado 3M™
Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+

HB
3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
Motorunit

S
Filter till 3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+ fläktenhet

d
3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
Turboenhed

N
Filtre til 3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+ batteriturbo

i
3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
loftdælusía

f
3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
puhallinyksikön suodatin

P
3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
Filtro para Sistema Motorizado de
Filtração de Ar

x
3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+ filter za turbo
tlačno filtracijo zraka

c
3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
Pokretni zračni turbo filter

b
Устройство за пречистване на
въздуха 3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+

@
3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+Powered Air
Turbo Filter - filter za sistem za
pojačani dovod vazduha

T
3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
Motorlu Hava Turbo Filtre

An
3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
Powered Air Turbo Filter

K
3M™ Versaflo ™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
Ауаны қуатпен беру жүйесі

e
3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
puhuri filter

L
3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
motorizētā gaisa padeves sistēma

l
3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+
Oro filtravimo įrenginio filtras

r
Filtru pentru sistem turbo cu presiune
pozitiva 3M™TR-302E/TR-302E+

u
Фільтр для блоку автономної
подачі повітря 3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+

Rj*
Фильтр для блока подачи воздуха
3M™ Versaflo™TR-302E/TR-302E+

J
TR-302E/TR-302E+3M™ Versaflo™

מסנן למפוח אוויר. TR-302E
g
3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+ Φίλτρο
Συστήματος Παροχής Αέρα

p
Element oczyszczający jednostki
3M™ Versaflo™ TR-302E/TR-302E+

h
3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+ szűrtlevegős
turbóegység szűrőbetét

C
TR-302E/TR-302E+Filtr pro
jednotku s pohonem vzduchu 3M™
Versaflo™ TR-302E.

k
Filter pre filtračno-ventilačnú
jednotku 3M™ Versaflo™
TR-302E/TR-302E+
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